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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA \X@

FROM: County Counsel/TLMA SUBMITTAL DATE:
Code Enforcement Department December 23, 2010

SUBJECT: Abatement of Public Nuisance [Excess Outside Storage & Accumulation of

rubbish]
Case Nos.: CV 09-10816
Subject Property: 31980 Northwood Road, Desert Hot Springs;

APN: 750-170-032; BENITEZ
RECOMMENDED MOTION: Move that:

1. The excess outside storage of materials and accumulation of rubbish on the real
property located at 31980 Northwood Road, Desert Hot Springs, Riverside County,
California, APN: 750-170-032 be declared a public nuisance and a violation of
Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 348 and 541 (Riverside County Code Chapters

17.144 and 8.120).

2. Victor M. Benitez and Cynthia P. Benitez, the owners of the subject real property, be
directed to abate the excess outside storage and accumulation of rubbish on the
property by removing the same from the real {property within ninety (90) days.

AdEtol
(Continued) L. ALEXANDRA_@)NG, Deputy County Counsel
for PAMELA J. WALLS, County Counsel
Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ N/A In Current Year Budget: N/A
FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $ N/A Budget Adjustment: N/A
DATA Annual Net County Cost: $ N/A For Fiscal Year: N/A
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Positions To Be
Deleted Per A-30 D
Requires 4/5 Vote D

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: =~ AppROVE / / ] ,

BY:
County Executive Office Signature /1

Jennife/}_, Sargéht

L

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Benoit, seconded by Supervisor Stone and duly carried by
unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley
Nays: None Kecia Harper-lhem

Abseﬁt: None . i< Clerk of the Board
Date: January 11, 2011 By: I !
XC: Co. Co., CED, Prop. Owner, Sheriff Depu '

9.11

Prev. %P,ﬁﬁwm TS FILED | District: 4 Agenda Number:
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Abatement of Public Nuisance

Case No. CV 09-10816; BENITEZ

31980 Northwood Road, Desert Hot Springs
Page 2

If the owners of the real property do not take the above described action within
ninety (90) days of the date of the Board’s Order to Abate, that representatives of
the Code Enforcement Department, Sheriff's Department, and/or a contractor, upon
consent or receipt of a Court Order authorizing entry onto the real property when
necessary under applicable law, shall abate the excess outside storage and
accumulation of rubbish by removing and disposing of the same from the real
property.

The reasonable costs of abatement, after notice and an opportunity for hearing,
shall be imposed as a lien on the real property, which may be collected as a special
assessment against the real property pursuant to Government Code Section 25845
and Riverside County Ordinance No. 725.

County Counsel be directed to prepare the necessary Findings of Fact and
Conclusions that the excess outside storage of materials and accumulation of
rubbish on the real property is declared to be in violation of Riverside County
Ordinance Nos. 348 and 541, and a public nuisance, and further, to prepare an
Order to Abate for approval by the Board.

BACKGROUND:

1.

An initial inspection was made of the subject property by the Code Enforcement
Officer on October 6, 2009.

The inspection revealed the excess outside storage of materials and an
accumulation of rubbish on the subject property in violation of Riverside County
Ordinance Nos. 348 and 541. The items included but were not limited to:
household trash, tires, furniture, appliances, scrap wood, plastic, and miscellaneous
trash and debris.

Subsequent follow up inspections of the above-described real property on
November 16, 2009, December 16, 2009, February 4, 2010, March 24, 2010, and
April 26, 2010, June 1, 2010, August 18, 2010, October 7, 2010, November 5, 2010,
and December 16, 2010, revealed that the property continued to be in violation of
Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 348 and 541.

Staff and the Code Enforcement Department have complied with the notice
requirements set forth in the appropriate laws of this jurisdiction pertaining to the
administrative abatement proceedings for the removal of excess outside storage
and accumulation of rubbish.
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
IN RE ABATEMENT OF PUBLIC NUISANCE ) CASENO. CV (09-10816
[EXCESS OUTSIDE STORAGE AND )
) DECLARATION OF OFFICER
) RUSTY HANNAH

ACCUMULATED RUBBISH] APN: 750-170-032,
31980 NORTHWOOD ROAD, DESERT HOT
SPRINGS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF )
CALIFORNIA; VICTOR M. BENITEZ AND ) [R.C.0.NO. 348, R.C.C. Chapter 17,
CYNTHIA P. BENITEZ, OWNERS. ) R.C.O.NO. 541, R.C.C. Chapter 8.120]

)

I, Rusty Hannah, declare that the facts set forth below are personally known to me except to the

extent that certain information is based on information and belief which I believe to be true, and if called
as a witness, I could and would competently testify thereto under oath:

1. I am currently employed by the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department as a
Code Enforcement Officer. My current official duties as a Code Enforcement Officer include inspecting
property for violations and enforcemerit of the provisions of Riverside County Ordinances.

2. I am informed and believe and thereon allege that on October 6, 2009, Code Enforcement
Officer Adam Hermanson conducted an initial inspection of the real property described as 31980
Northwood Road, Desert Hot Springs, Riverside County, California and further described as Assessor’s
Parcel Number 750-170-032 (hereinafter referred to as “THE PROPERTY™). A true and correct copy of
a Thomas Brothers map indicating the location of THE PROPERTY is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

3 A review of County records and documents disclosed that THE PROPERTY is owned by,
Victor M. Benitez and Cynthia P. Benitez (hereinafter referred to as “OWNERS”). A certified copy of
the County Equalized Assessment Roll for the year 2009-2010 and a copy of the report generated from
the County Geographic Information System (“GIS”) are attached hereto and incorporated herein by,
reference as Exhibit “B.” THE PROPERTY is 4.29 acres in size and is located within the W-2
(Controlled Development) zone classification. This zone classification allows outside storage on an
improved parcel with the amount of storage to be two hundred (200) square feet for properties that are a
minimum of one acre in size.

4. Based upon the Lot Book Report issued by RZ Title Service on December 7, 2009, as
updated on October 14, 2010, it is determined that other parties potentially hold a legal interest in
THE PROPERTY, to-wit: Recontrust Co., NA., BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP, and GCEFS, Inc.

DECLARATION OF CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 1
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(hereinafter referred to as “INTERESTED PARTIES”). A true and correct copy of the Lot Book Report
is attached hereto as Exhibit “C” and is incorporated herein by reference.

5. I am informed and believe and thereon allege that on October 6, 2009, Code Enforcement
Officer Adam Hermanson drove to THE PROPERTY to conduct an inspection. Officer Hermanson
observed excess outside storage and accumulated rubbish on THE PROPERTY. During this inspection
Officer Viray determined the amount of outside storage of materials and accumulated rubbish to be four
thousand five hundred (4,500) square feet. The outside storage of materials and accumulated rubbish
were intermingled and consisted of but was not limited to: household trash, tires, furniture, appliances,
scrap wood, plastic, and miscellaneous trash and debris.

. As a result of the excess outside storage of materials and accumulated rubbish, THE
PROPERTY constituted a public nuisance in violation of the provisions set forth in Riverside County
Ordinance (“RCO”) No. 348 as codified in Riverside County Code (“RCC”) Chapter 17.144 and RCO
No. 541, as codified in RCC Chapter 8.120.

8. On October 6, 2009, Notices of Violation for the excess outside storage of materials and
accumulated rubbish were posted on THE PROPERTY. _

9. On October 8, 2009, Notices of Violation were mailed to OWNERS by certified mail
with return receipt requested.

10. I am informed and believe and thereon allege that on November 16, 2009, December 18,
2009, February 2, 2010, March 25, 2010, and April 27, 2010, Code Enforcement Officer Adam
Hermanson conducted follow-up inspections. Officer Hermanson observed that THE PROPERTY'
remained in violation of RCO 348 (RCC Chapter 17.144) and 541 (RCC Chapter 8.120).

11. On August 18, 2010, October 7, 2010, and November 5, 2010, I conducted follow-up
inspections on THE PROPERTY that revealed the excess outside storage and accumulated rubbish
remained on THE PROPERTY in violation of RCO 348 (RCC Chapter 17.144) and 541 (RCC Chapter
8.120). During each inspection, I observed no reduction in the amount of rubbish or storage on THE
PROPERTY.

12. On August 20, 2010, Notices of Violation were mailed to OWNERS and
INTERESTED PARTIES by certified mail with return receipt requested. On October 8, 2010 and

DECLARATION OF CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 2
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October 20, 2010, Notices of Violation were mailed to OWNERS by certified mail, return receipt
requested.

13. A site plan and photographs depicting the condition of THE PROPERTY during the
above referenced inspections are attached hereto as Exhibit “D” and are incorporated herein by
reference.

14.  True and correct copies of each Notice issued in this matter and other supporting
documentation are attached hereto as Exhibit “E” and incorporated herein by reference.

15. Based upon my experiénce, knowledge and visual observations, it is my determination
that the conditions on THE PROPERTY are dangerous to the neighboring property owner and the
general public.

16. I am informed and believe and based upon said information and belief allege that the
OWNERS and INTERESTED PARTIES do not have legal authority or permission to store or
accumulate the above described materials on THE PROPERTY.

17. A Notice of Non-Compliance was recorded in the Office of the County Recorder, County.
of Riverside, State of California, on December 3, 2009, as Instrument Number 2009-0622647, a true
and correct copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit “F”.

18. On December 16, 2010, I conducted a follow-up inspection on THE PROPERTY that
revealed the excess outside storage and accumulated rubbish remained on THE PROPERTY in violation
of RCO 348 (RCC Chapter 17.144) and 541 (RCC Chapter 8.120).

19. On December 14, 2010, the second notice — “Notice to Correct County Ordinance
Violations and Abate Public Nuisance” providing notification of the Board of Supervisors’ hearing
scheduled for January 11, 2011, as required by Riverside County Ordinance No. 725, was mailed to.
OWNERS and INTERESTED PARTIES by certified mail, return receipt requested and on December
16, 2010, was posted on THE PROPERTY. True and correct copies of the notice, returned receipt
cards, together with the proof of service, and the affidavit of posting of notices are attached hereto as
Exhibit “G” and incorporated herein by reference.

20. The removal of all outside storage of materials and the removal of accumulated rubbish
currently on THE PROPERTY is required to bring THE PROPERTY into compliance with Riversic_l(;‘,~

DECLARATION OF CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER- 3
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County Ordinance Nos. 348, 541 and the Health and Safety Code. Given the size of the parcel and the

zoning classification, no amount of outside storage is allowed on THE PROPERTY under RCO No.
348. Under RCO No. 541, no amount of rubbish is allowed to be accumulated on THE PROPERTY.
21, Accordingly, the following findings and conclusions are recommended:

(a) the outside storage of materials and accumulated rubbish on THE PROPERTY be
deemed and declared a public nuisance; and

(b) the OWNERS or whoever have possession or control of THE PROPERTY be
required to remove all outside storage of materials and accumulated rubbish on THE PROPERTY in
accordance with the provisions of RCO Nos. 348 and 541.

(c) that if' the materials and rubbish are not removed and disposed of in strict
accordance with all Riverside County Ordinances, including but not limited to Riverside County
Ordinance Nos. 348 and 541, within ninety (90) days of the date of the Order to Abate Nuisance, the
outside storage of materials and accumulated rubbish shall be abated and disposed of by representatives
of the Riverside County Code Enforcement Department, a contractor or the Sheriff’s Department upon
receipt of an owner’s consent or a Court Order when necessary under applicable law.

(d) that reasonable costs of abatement, after notice and opportunity for hearing, shall
be imposed as a lien on THE PROPERTY, which may be collected as a special assessment against THE
PROPERTY pursuant to Government Code Section 25845 and Riverside County Ordinance Nos. 348
and 725.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

true and cotrect.

Executed this / 6 w day of QQC , 2010 atj”p /6 /}/;//15' , California,

~7

P}

RUSTY HANNAH
Code Enforcement Officer
Code Enforcement Department

L:\Code Enforcemeni\Abatements\i201 02000CV09-10816\348 & 541 Dec.DOC

DECLARATION OF CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 4




. -+
UNYSNOHL

LT

+

OV |

CHINYY

LT

Fa

I
TP s F A

o

NOoOW 0LWId
Yo

- & mﬁl S
i

N

TN TR

o
]

0 3

7

L

2006 Rand McMally & Company -———2——r07

SINng
P

GNVS

=
N

N
..-!ﬁ. a
& SWvd

Y3NOK

bl

210403

T

RICTT

©

e R

= O




Assessment Roll Page 1 of 1

Assessment Roll For the 2010-2011 Tax Year as of January 1,2010

Assessment #750170032-7 . Parcel # 750170032-7 J

Assessee: BENITEZ VICTOR M Land 26,016

Assessee: BENITEZ CYNTHIA P Structure 62,058

Mail Address: 31980 NORTHWOOD RD Full value 88,074
DSRT HOT SPG CA 92240 T EIINEE —

Real Property Use Code: R1 !

Base Year 1996

Conveyance Number: 0172706 [ View Parcel Map J

Conveyance (mm/yy): 1/2001

PUIL: R010012

TRA: 75-046

Taxability Code: 0-00

ID Data: Lot 123 RS 027/046

Situs Address: 31980 NORTHWOOD RD

DSRT HOT SPG CA 92240

EXHIBIT NO. B

http://assessmentroll/Assessment.asp?PAGE=1#750170032-7 11/18/2010



Riverside County GIS Page 1 of 5

RIVERSIDE COUNTY GIS
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Riverside County TLMA GIS

Selected parcel(s):
750-170-032

“IMPORTANT*

Maps and data are to be used for reference purposes only. Map features are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering
standards. The County of Riverside makes no warranty or guarantee as to the content (the source is often third party), accuracy, timeliness, or
completeness of any of the data provided, and assumes no legal responsibility for the information contained on this map. Any use of this product with
respect to accuracy and precision shall be the sole responsibility of the user.

STANDARD REPORT

APNs
750-170-032-7

OWNER NAME / ADDRESS
VICTOR M BENITEZ

CYNTHIA BENITEZ

31980 NORTHWOOD RD

DSRT HOT SPG, CA. 92240

MAILING ADDRESS BZ
(SEE OWNER)
31980 NORTHWOOD RD EXHIBIT NO

DSRT HOT SPG CA.. 92240

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 11/17/2010



Riverside County GIS Page 2 of §

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

RECORDED BOOK/PAGE: RS 27/46
SUBDIVISION NAME: NOT AVAILABLE
LOT/PARCEL: 123, BLOCK: NOT AVAILABLE
TRACT NUMBER: NOT AVAILABLE

LOT SIZE
RECORDED LOT SIZE IS 4.29 ACRES

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
NO PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AVAILABLE

THOMAS BROS. MAPS PAGE/GRID
PAGE 5350

CITY BOUNDARY/SPHERE
NOT WITHIN A CITY

NOT WITHIN A CITY SPHERE

NO ANNEXATION DATE AVAILABLE
NO LAFCO CASE # AVAILABLE

NO PROPOSALS

MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY
NOT IN THE JURISDICTION OF THE MARCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY

INDIAN TRIBAL LAND
NOT IN A TRIBAL LAND

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT (ORD. 813}
JOHN BENOIT, DISTRICT 4

TOWNSHIP/RANGE
T4SR7E SEC 14

ELEVATION RANGE
1004/1024 FEET

PREVIOUS APN
747-184-014

PLANNING

LAND USE DESIGNATIONS
Zoning not consistent with the General Plan.
RR

AREA PLAN (RCIP)
WESTERN COQACHELLA VALLEY

GENERAL PLAN POLICY OVERLAYS
NOT IN A GENERAL PLAN POLICY OVERLAY AREA

GENERAL PLAN POLICY AREAS
NONE

ZONING CLASSIFICATIONS (ORD. 348)
W-2-10

ZONING DISTRICTS AND ZONING AREAS
CHUCKAWALLA AREA

ZONING OVERLAYS
NOT IN A ZONING OVERLAY

SPECIFIC PLANS
NOT WITHIN A SPECIFIC PLAN

AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE
NOT IN AN AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE

REDEVELOPMENT AREAS
NOT IN A REDEVELOPMENT AREA

AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREAS
NOT IN AN AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREA

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 11/17/2010



Riverside County GIS Page 3 of 5

AIRPORT COMPATIBLITY ZONES
NOT IN AN AIRPORT COMPATIBILTY ZONE

ENVIRONMENTAL

CVMSHCP (COACHELLA VALLEY MULTI-SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN) CONSERVATION AREA
NOT IN A CONSERVATION AREA

CVMSHCP FLUVIAL SAND TRANSPORT SPECIAL PROVISION AREAS

NOT IN A FLUVIAL SAND TRANSPORT SPECIAL PROVISION AREA

NOT IN A CELL GROUP

WRMSHCP CELL NUMBER
NOT INA CELL

HANS/ERP (HABITAT ACQUISITION AND NEGOTIATION STRATEGY/EXPEDITED REVIEW PROCESS)
NONE

VEGETATION (2005)
NO DATA AVAILABLE

FIRE

HIGH FIRE AREA (ORD. 787)
NOT IN A HIGH FIRE AREA

FIRE RESPONSIBLITY AREA
NOT IN A FIRE RESPONSIBILITY AREA

DEVELOPMENT FEES

CVMSHCP FEE AREA (ORD. 875)
WITHIN THE COACHELLA VALLEY MSHCP FEE AREA

WRMSHCP FEE AREA (ORD. 810)
NOT WITHIN THE WESTERN RIVERSIDE COUNTY MSHCP FEE AREA

ROAD & BRIDGE DISTRICT
NOT IN A DISTRICT

EASTERN TUMF (TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE ORD. 673)
IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN A TUMF FEE AREA. SEE MAP FOR MORE INFORMATION.
In EAST

WESTERN TUMF (TRANSPORTATION UNIFORM MITIGATION FEE ORD. 824)
NOT WITHIN THE WESTERN TUMF FEE AREA

DIF (DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE AREA ORD. 659)
WESTERN COACHELLA VALLEY

SKR FEE AREA (STEPHEN'S KANGAROO RAT ORD. 663.10)
NOT WITHIN AN SKR FEE AREA.

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS
NOT IN A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AREA

TRANSPORTATION

NOT IN A CIRCULATION ELEMENT RIGHT-OF-WAY

ROAD BOOK PAGE
205

TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENTS
NOT IN A TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 11/17/2010



Riverside County GIS Page 4 of 5

CETAP (COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSPORTATION ACCEPTABILITY PROCESS) CORRIDORS

NOT IN A CETAP CORRIDOR.

HYDROLOGY

FLOOD PLAIN REVIEW
FLOOD PLAIN MANAGEMENT REVIEW IS REQUIRED. CONTACT THE FLOOD PLAIN MANAGEMENT SECTION AT (951) 955-1200 FOR
INFORMATION.

WATER DISTRICT
CVWD

FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
NOT IN A FLOOD DISTRICT

WATERSHED
WHITEWATER

GEOLOGIC

FAULT ZONE
NOT IN A FAULT ZONE

FAULTS

WITHIN A 1/2 MILE OF

INDIO HILLS FAULT

SAN ANDREAS FAULT

SAN ANDREAS FAULTS

CONTACT THE COUNTY'S CHIEF ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AT (951)955-6863.

LIQUEFACTION POTENTIAL
MODERATE

SUBSIDENCE
SUSCEPTIBLE

PALEONTOLOGICAL SENSITIVITY

LOW POTENTIAL.

FOLLOWING A LITERATURE SEARCH, RECORDS CHECK AND A FIELD SURVEY, AREAS MAY BE DETERMINED BY A QUALIFIED
VERTEBRATE PALEONTOLOGIST AS HAVING LOW POTENTIAL FOR CONTAINING SIGNIFICANT PALEONTOLOGICAL RESOURCES SUBJECT
TO ADVERSE IMPACTS.

MISCELLANEOUS

SCHOOL DISTRICT
DESERT SANDS UNIFIED
COMMUNITIES

INDIO HILLS

COUNTY SERVICE AREA
IN OR PARTIALLY WITHIN
INDIO HILLS #105 -
STREET LIGHTING
PARK & RECREATION
ROAD MAINTAINANCE
FLOOD CONTROL

LIGHTING (ORD. 655)
NOT APPLICABLE, 48.60 MILES FROM MT. PALOMAR OBSERVATORY

2000 CENSUS TRACT
045206

FARMLAND
OTHER LANDS

TAX RATE AREAS

075-046

+ CITRUS PEST CONTROL 2

» COACHELLA VAL JT BLO HIGH

+ COACHELLA VALLEY PUBLIC CEMETERY

http://www3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 11/17/2010



Riverside County GIS

+ COACHELLA VALLEY REC AND PARK

» COACHELLA VALLEY RESOURCE CONSER
« COACHELLA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

» COUNTY FREE LIBRARY

« COUNTY SERVICE AREA 105 *

» COUNTY STRUCTURE FIRE PROTECTION
* COUNTY WASTE RESOURCE MGMT DIST
* CSA 152

* CV MOSQ & VECTOR CONTROL

*» CVWD IMP DIST 18

+ DESERT COMMUNITY COLLEGE

» DESERT SANDS UNIFIED SCHOOL

* GENERAL

* GENERAL PURPOSE

» RIV CO REG PARK & OPEN SPACE

« RIV. CO. OFFICE OF EDUCATION

+ SUPERVISORIAL ROAD DISTRICT 4

SPECIAL NOTES

PLEASE REFER TO ORDINANCE 457.96 FOR COACHELLA VALLEY AGRICULTURAL GRADING EXEMPTIONS.

CODE COMPLAINTS

Page 5 of 5

Case # Description Start Date
CV0910816 ABATEMENT Oct. 1, 2009
CV1008847 VEHICLE ABATEMENT Oct. 25, 2010
REPORT PRINTED ON...Wed Nov 17 13:20:14 2010
Version 101026
http://www?3.tlma.co.riverside.ca.us/cw/rclis/print.htm 11/17/2010
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ServicE  Fax # (714) 783-3038

Updated Lot Book

Customer: Order Number: 22838

RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT
Order Date: 10/14/2010

4080 Lemon Street

Riverside CA 92501 Dated as of: 10/11/2010
County Name: Riverside

Attn: Brent Steele

Reference: CV09-10816/Marlena Hernandez

I RE BENITEZ VICTOR M FEE(s):

Report:  $60.00

Property Address: 31980 Northwood Road
Desert Hot Springs CA 92240

RZ Title Reporting Service hereby reports, as disclosed by the Official Records of the Recorder of said County as of
the date shown above, that subsequent to the date of the original report that (i) No document in the chain of title to
said land has been recorded purporting to convey the fee title to said land, and (ii) No encumbrances affecting said
land have been recorded nor has a homestead been executed on said land, and (iii) No encumbrances affecting
said land on the date of the original report have been released or reconveyed.

All exceptions are as follows:

Assessor's Parcel No.: 750-170-032-7

Assessments:  Land Value: $26,016.00
Improvement Value: $62,058.00
Exemption Value: $0.00
Total Value: $88,074.00
Property Taxes for the Fiscal Year 2010-2011
First Installment $614.23
Penalty $0.00
Status OPEN NOT-PAID (DUE DATE 12/10/2010)
Second Installment $614.23
Penalty $0.00
Status OPEN NOT-PAID (DUE DATE 04/10/2011)
Substitution of Trustee Recorded 12/23/2009
Document No. 2009-0656898

Shaun Donovan, Secretary of Housing and Urban
Development by C&L Service Corporation and /or Morris-

Griffin Corporation

Trustee

Page 1 of 2
EXHIBIT NO. C/



P.O. Box 1193

o T Whittier, CA 90609
TP TME 1) (562) 325-8351
SERVICE  Fax # (714) 783-3038

Order Number: 22838
Reference: CV09-10816/Marl

A Release Recorded:
Document No.
of a Deed of Trust Recorded

Document No.

Abstract of Support Judgment Filed in the

Case No.
Recorded
Document No.
Debtor
Creditor

NO OTHER EXCEPTIONS

12/23/2009
2009-0656899
06/12/2000
2000-222083

Superior Court of California, County of Orange -
Lamoreaux Justice Center

01D002690

07/21/2010

2010-0341181

Cynthia Benitez

Orange County Department of Child Support Services

Page 2 of 2



DOC # 2009-0656898

12/23/2009 GB:0PR Fee:12.00
Page 1 of 1
= Recorded in Official Records
County of Riverslide
Larry W. Uard
Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder

IIII RN

R PAGE| SIZE | DA | MISC |LONG| RFD | COPY

C&L SVC/MORRIS GRIFFIN CORP I
-
2488 E B4ST ST STE 700 A | L [lee5)| 426 |PCOR|NCOR| smF [nCHG| =

TULSA, OK 74137
~ |- cry | uni W

| EDAER AR A
SUBSTITUTION OF TRUSTEE

SECRETARY OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT #:046907482 "BENITEZ" Riverside, California %
Prepared By: Yolanda Blake, CLS/MGC 2488 E 81ST ST STE 700, TULSA, OK 74137 1-918-551-5300 \

Recording Requested By:
C&L SERVICE/ MORRIS-GRIFFIN

When Recorded Retum To:
Current Trustor:
RELEASE DEPARTMENT

Z 4t o

WHEREAS, the undersigned is the present Beneficiary under the Deed of Trust described below as follows:

Original Truslor : VICTOR M. BENITEZ AND CYNTHIA P. BENITEZ, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS JOINT TENANTS
Original Beneficiary: SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT Dated: 05/16/2000 Recorded:
06/12/2000 in Book/Reel/Liber: N/A Page/Folio: N/A as Instrument No.; 2000-222083 in the County of Riverside and

State of California.

AND WHEREAS , the undersigned desires to substitute a different Trustee for the purpose of reconveying said Deed
of TRUST; NOW THEREFORE the undersigned hereby substitutes SHAUN DONOVAN, SECRETARY OF
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT BY C&L SERVICE CORPORATION AND/OR MORRIS-GRIFFIN
CORPORATION, ATTORNEY (N FACT as Trustee under said Deed of Trust.

On December 16th, 2009

Shaun Donovan, Secretary of Housing and Urban Development By: C & L Service Corporation and/or Morris-Griffin
Corporation, Attorney in Fact POA: 07/08/2008 in Book/Reel/Liber: N/A Page/Folio: N/A as Instrument No.:

2008-0373054

MONIQUE VY, Assistant SUlary. Morris - %j]

Griffin Corporation

STATE OF Oklahoma
COUNTY OF Tulsa

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said county and State, on this 16th of December, 2009 personaily appeared
MONIQUE IVY, Assistant Secretary, Morris - Griffin Corporation to me known to be the identical person(s) who
executed theywithin and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same as
hisfheritheir free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth..

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

W
33 s 2

(This area for notarial seal)

/”flum\\\“

//
057* CAR M:/IJ LLJB\Os»tBE CASTATE_TRUST_SUB "YBYBMGCT*
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Recording Requested By:
Ca&L SERVICE/ MORRIS-GRIFFIN

When Recorded Return To:

DOC # 2009-0656899

12/23/2009 Q8:00R Fee:12.00
Page 1 of 1
Recorded in Official Records
County of Riverside
Larry W. Hard
Assessor, County Clerk & Reco

INRI G III

g‘é[‘éms-réuosg&RTMENT s | R | U |pace|size MISC | LONG coPY
C&L SVCMORRIS GRIFFIN CORP \ \ ]
2488 E 81ST ST STE 700 o ;
TULSA, OK 74137 M | A | L | 465 [/a28)|PCOR|nCOR| sMF [NcHG
Vo cTY Al_w’V
R0 G TR RSN
FULL RECONVEYANCE
SECRETARY OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT #:046907482 "BENITEZ" Riverside, California 2
Prepared By: Yolanda Blake, CLS/MGC 2488 E 81ST ST STE 700, TULSA, OK 74137 1.918-551-5300 \ M

SHAUN DONOVAN, SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT BY C&L SERVICE
CORPORATION AND/OR MORRIS-GRIFFIN CORPORATION, ATTORNEY IN FACT as present Trustee for the

Deed of Trust executed by VICTOR M. BENITEZ AND CYNTHIA P. BENITEZ, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS JCINT
TENANTS as Trustor(s), Dated; 05/16/2000 Recorded: 06/12/2000 in Book/Reel/Liber: N/A Page/Folio: N/A as
Instrument No.: 2000-222083 of official Records in the office of the County Recorder of Riverside, Califomnia having
been requested in writing, by the holder of the obligations secured by said Deed of Trust, to reconvey the estate
granted to trustee under said Deed of Trust, does hereby reconvey to the person or persons legally entitted thereto,
without warranty, all the estate, litle and interest acquired by Trustee under said Deed of Trust.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SHAUN DONOVAN, SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT BY C&L
SERVICE CORPORATION AND/OR MORRIS-GRIFFIN CORPORATION, ATTORNEY IN FACT as the Trustee has
caused its corporate name to be affixed by a duly authorized officer on the date shown in the acknowledgment

certificale below:

On December 16th, 2009

By: SHAUN DONOVAN, SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT BY C&L SERVICE
CORPORATION AND/OR MORRIS-GRIFFIN CORPORATION, ATTORNEY IN FACT as Trustee

MONIQUE IVY, ASSISTA

STATE OF Oklahoma
COUNTY QF Tulsa

ORRIS-GRIFFIN CORPORATION

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said county and State, on this 16th of December, 2009 personally appeared
MONIQUE IVY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY , MORRIS-GRIFFIN CORPORATION to me known to be the identical
person(s) who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same as his/her/their free and voluntary act and deed for ihe uses and purposes therein set forth..

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

Iy,
¥

N

///!
.{z,;

e
RN

\\\\””

s o
2
2

s;g \

N
LA\

({This area for notarial seal)

“YB*YBMGCT"12/16/200% 03:41:00 PM* MGCTOIMGCTO000000000000000034067 * CARIVER® 048907432 CASTATE_TRUST_REL “YBYBMGCT"
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DOC # 2010-0341181

07/21/2010 08:80R Fee:NC
Page 1 of 2
Recorded im Official Records
County of Riverside
Larry W. Ward
County Clerk & Recorder

A

s R U |PAGE| SIZE | DA | MISC |LONG| RFD { COPY

J—_

Q

RECORDING REQUESTED BY M A L | 485 | 426 |PcOR|ncOR| smF [ngra| &M
IT: ctv | uNn Dﬂ)
ORANGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES
COUNTY CODE: os0s900 Q M
030
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
ORANGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES
PO BOX 22009
SANTA ANA CA 92702-2099
DOCUMENT TITLE
NOTICE OF SUPPORT JUDGMENT
D0s% 0238 eR10s ABSTRACT OF SUPPORT JUDGMENT e O Ao ey of Gt 355!.5555:?;\5%

(Cods of Ciwll Procedura, §§674, 687.320, 700,190, Famlly Code § 4506)
ENF 1
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ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name end Addrass):
Recording requested by and relum to:
STEVEN ELDRED, DIRECTOR
ORANGE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF CHILO SUPPORT SERVICES

1055 N MAIN ST
SANTA ANA CA 82701-363%

TELEPHONE NO.:(866) 901-3212
[] ATTORNEYFOR [ ] JUDGMENT CREDITOR

[CX7] AsSIGNEE OF RECORD

FOR RECQRDER'S USE ONLY

0580304969407

STREET ADDRESS: 341 THECITYDR S
MAILING ADDRESS: PO BOX 14169
CITY AND 2IP CODE: ORANGE 92863-15689
BRANCH NAME: LAMOREAUX JUSTICE CENTER

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE

PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF: JUAN PABLO BENITEZ

RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT: CYNTHIA BENITEZ

ABSTRACT OF SUPPORT JUDGMENT

CASE NUMBER:
01D002690

1. The [_] judgmentcreditor [X_] assignee of record

a. Judgmeni debtor's
Name and last known address

[cyNTHIA BENITEZ
3183 NEW HAMPSHIRE DR
CORCNA CA 92881-8312

L
b. Driver's license No. and state: B5440057 CALIFORNIA
c. Social Security number: XXX-XX-2394
d. Birthdate: 12/24/1977

Date: 07/15/2010

STEVEN ELDRED
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME)

order for payment of spousal, family, or child support.

3, Judgment creditor (name):

ORANGE County Department of Chlld Support Services whose
address appears on thls form above the court's name.

4[] The support is ordered to be paid to the following county
officer {neme and address):
ORANGE County Department of Child Support Services
PO BOX 989067
WEST SACRAMENTO CA 95768-8067

[Seal)

This document is a
nolice under Famil
Code Section 4506.

applies for an abstract of a support judgment and represents the following:

1

—

FOR COURTUSEONLY

This document is a notice under
amily Code Section 4506.
Court stamp not required.)

Any electronic signature affixed
befow has been officially adopted by
the requesting govermental agency.

[ unknown
] unknown
1 unknown

»

{SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT CR ATTORNEY)

2. | CERTIFY that the judgment entered In this action contains an

5. Judgment debtor (full name as it appears in judgment):
CYNTHIA BENITEZ
6. a. Ajudgment was entered on (date); 04/19/2002
b. Renewal was entered on (date):
c. Renewal was entered on {dale):
7. [ An execution lien is endorsed on the judgment as follows:
a. Amount: $
b. In favor of (name and address):

8. A stay of enforcement has
a. X not been ordered by the court.
b. [__] been ordered by the court effective until
(date):

9. [_] Thisis an instatiment judgment.

DOCSS 0239 (09/01/05)

Family Code § 4506 }

No court seal - ; .
required. This abstract issued on This document is a notice under Famity Code
{date): No date required under section 4506.
FC §4506 Clerk, by No signature required. , Deputy
NOTICE OF SUPPORT JUDGMENT {Code of Civil Procedure, §5674, 697.320, 700.130, STATE OF CALIFORNIA - HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SUPPORT SERVICE
Page 2 of 2
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o P.O. Box 1193

- Whittier, CA 90609

= Tme  ro/% (562) 325-8351
- SERVICE  Fax# (714) 783-3038

Lot Book Report

Order Number: 20577

Customer: Order Date: 12/7/2009
RIVERSIDE COUNTY TLMA-CODE INFORCEMENT Dated as of: 12/18/2009
4080 Lemon Street County Name: Riverside
Riverside CA 92501
Attn: Brent Steele

) ) , FEE(s):
Reference: CV09-10816/Lupe T. Alatorre (s)

Report: $114.00
IN RE: BENITEZ, VICTOR M.

Property Address: 31980 Northwood Road
Desert Hot Springs CA 92240

Assessor's Parcel No.: 750-170-032-7

Assessments:
Land Value: $26,079.00
Improvement Value: $62,206.00
Exemption Value: $0.00
Total Value: $88,285.00
Tax Information
Property Taxes for the Fiscal Year 2009-2010
First Installment $599.54
Penalty $59.94
Status NOT PAID-DELINQUENT
Second Installment $599.54
Penalty $0.00
Status OPEN NOT-PAID (DUE DATE 04/10/2010)

Page 1 of 5



P.O. Box 1193

- Whittier, CA 90609 .
l. _#/_,,, Trmzs Tel # (562) 325-8351 Order Number: 20577
Service  Fax# (714) 783-3038 Reference: CV09-10816/Lupe
Property Vesting

The last recorded document transferring title of said

property

Dated 10/25/1994

Recorded 03/31/1995

Document No. 100332

D.T.T. $63.80

Grantor Russell True and Jimee True, husband and wife as joint
tenants

Grantee Victor M. Benitez and Cyntia P. Benitez, husband and
wife as joint tenants

Deeds of Trust

Position No. 1st

A Deed of Trust Dated 03/15/1995

Recorded 03/31/1995

Document No. 100333

Amount $58,333.00

Trustor Victor M. Benitez and Cyntia P. Benitez, husband and
wife as joint tenants

Trustee Orange Coast Title Company, a California Corporation

Beneficiary Pacific Crest Mortgage Corporation, a California

Assignment Dated
Recorded
Document No.

Assigned to

Assignment Dated
Recorded

Document No.

Corporation

03/09/1995

08/02/1995

251704

Fleet Real Estate Funding Corp.

04/02/2001
10/01/2001
2001-475954

Page 2 of 5



P.O. Box 1193
Whittier, CA 90609
o Tme Tel # (562) 325-8351
- SERVICE  Fax # (714) 783-3038

Assigned to

Notice of Default Recorded

Document No.

Assignment Dated
Recorded
Document No.

Assigned to

Position No.

A Deed of Trust Dated
Recorded

Document No.
Amount

Trustor

Trustee

Beneficiary

A Declaration of Homestead executed by

Recorded

Document No

Notice of Non-Compliance filed by
In the matter of the property of
Case No.

Recorded

Document No.

Notice of Non-Compliance filed by

In the matter of the property of

Order Number: 20577
Reference: CV09-10816/Lupe

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., a
Delaware Corporation

10/14/2009
2009-0530730

10/09/2009
11/30/2009
2009-0614773

Bac Home Loans Servicing, LP FKA Countrywide Home
Loans Servicing LP

2nd
05/16/2000
06/12/2000
2000-222083
$6,449.33

Victor M. Benitez and Cynthia P. Benites, husband and
wife as joint tenants

Fleet Mortgage Corporation

Secretary of Housing and Urban Development

Additional Information

Victor M. Benitez and Cyntia P. Benitez
08/03/1995
253019

County of Riverside Department of Building and Safety
Victor M. Benitez and Cynthia P. Benitez

CVv061717

10/16/2006

2006-0759068

County of Riverside Department of Building and Safety
Victor M. Benitez and Cynthia P. Benitez

Page 3 of 5



P.O. Box 1193
n Whittier, CA 90609
[ 25 Tme Tel # (562) 325-8351
SerRVicE  Fax # (714) 783-3038

Case No.
Recorded

Document No.

Notice of Non-Compliance filed by
In the matter of the property of
Case No.

Recorded

Document No.

Abstract of Support Judgment Filed in the
Case No.

Recorded

Document No.

Debtor

Creditor

Abstract of Support Judgment Filed in the

Case No.
Recorded
Document No.
Debtor
Creditor

Abstract of Judgment Filed in the

Case No.
Recorded
Document No.
Amount
Debtor
Creditor

Order Number: 20577

Reference: CV09-10816/Lupe

CV056629
10/16/2006
2006-0759069

County of Riverside Department of Code Enforcement

Victor M Benitez and Cynthia Benitez
CV09-10816

12/03/2009

2009-0622647

Superior Court of California, County of Orange
97FL07361

11/08/2000

2000-446345

Victor M Benitez

Orange County District Attorney

Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles -
Central Civil West

BY0633875
03/11/2003
2003-172225

Victor Manuel Benitez

County of Los Angeles

Superior Court of California, County of Riverside - Indio

Court, Larson Justice Center
INC037327

. 01/23/2004

2004-0050813
$7,636.80

Cynthia Benitez aka Cynthia Ponce aka Cynthia Baca

GCFS, Inc., a California corporation

Legal Description
THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS LOCATED IN AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Page 4 of 5



P.O. Box 1193

- Whittier, CA 90609 .
l. 7 Tmz Tel # (562) 325-8351 Order Number: 20577
- SERVICE  Fax # (714) 783-3038 Reference: CV09-10816/Lupe

THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION
14, TOWNSHIP 4 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST, SAN BERNARDINO BASE AND MERIDIAN.

SAID PROPERTY IS ALSO SHOWN AS PARCEL 123 OF RECORD OF SURVEY ON FILE IN BOOK 27, PAGE 46
OF RECORDS OF SURVEY, RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

Page 5 of 5
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A i ¢ ns
. OMANGE COAST Tiri company 100332 3
o No'Ri 240211 -1
Eacrow No. 1n-31547 RECEIVED FOR RECORD
Lo o, | . g AT 290 O/CLOOK 3
-
WHEN RECORDED MAIL To: |
VICTOR M. BENITEZ AND | gg B MAR 31 1995 J .
CYHTIA P, BENITEp :
I1980 NoRTHWOOD Ropp E N} 8 mcu_:h- . L
DESERT HOT BPRINGS, CA, 92240 ’ SE! aa: Rssarde P .

" i Foea . ;
r ! \ﬁ) '\
‘I nAlﬁKiﬁfAﬁﬁNiﬁﬁi T : | SPACE ABOVE T8 (WE Fok hEcoRDER \ \ '

l VICYOR M. BENITEZ AND DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX {@ vy W
CYNTIA P, BENITES & Computed on e convideralion ot vavn Sprere? conveysd OR =
JL9B0 NORTHWOOD ROAD - Compuled on the consideration of value leas fions or
DESERT Hor BPRINGB, A, 92240 oncmm-umhingnwmufub O
e s
o Mt or Apent dutarmining tar.Fimn Nimg N

APN: _747-184-014

TRA: GRANT DEED

&
FORA VALUABLE CONSIDERATION. recaipt of which is heroby acknawlsdged, 8
Russel! Trus ana Jimea True, husband and wife ap joint tonantp

-
8
hersby GRANT(6) to VICTOR U. BEWITEY ANL CYNTIA P, BENItEZ,
HUSBAND AND WIFE A5 JOINT TENANTY : .
8
T™ the roal proparty In the Gity of UNINCORPORATED AREA B
= Countyo!  Riverside Stato of Galtomin, described an a
' & teonn vrscny PTION ATTACHED NERETO AND MADZ A paRr HEREOP MARKED EXWIprT wps

| Duted Ootober 25, 1099 %\w\
| l : -T’/‘MA.L .

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) . o
county OFM..__,____J J{fbe True
On%hhnn. - s B e

: parvonaly sppearnd ussell Prue ana ¥ . i = TRl 4o

£as0aal._hacum-to-me-{ov proved 10 mo on (v Baw's of sabsaciony
evidance) to be M pemon(s) whose neme(s) iyfirgleubacnbed to thy
wthin Mstrument and sduowiedged 1o me tat MaistafBraymneciied te
o Nm@m capactyfus) and thal by Nahaiafies )
WMOmhmHMMMpmo]uhmMWM
Mmpumm.nmwmmnm
WNEGBWMM“M“

Signense oA (Tha erea for eAcia) notansl sear)
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fuugusCyas O

Al

ogder N0, R-140211-1
' EXHIBIT "A"

e land referred to in this Report is eltuated in the State Of califormnia,
County of Riverside ard is described as follows:

4 The South hall of the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of the Soutlwest
of Sectioh 14, Township 4 South, Hange 7 EBast, 8an Bernardino Base and

quarter
Maridian.

SaidpxwutyiaalwslnmumluzoﬂRecmdof&mnymfilei.namk ,
27, Page 46 of Records of Buxrvey, Records of Riverside County, Califomia. W
therefrom all oil, gas, and other mineral deposits, togehter with the .
ngmwmtm,@u“mﬂ:m,wmwdmmmwmfm W
tha United States of America, recorded February 5, 1985 as Instrnument No. 24159 3

of Official Recods of Riversida County, Califcrnia.

RN
w
o
)
q

. b

[ &

e
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= TSNP
“ ANOE OGAST TITLE COMPANY 100333
-RANGE RECEIVED FOR RECORD
AT 2:00 'CLOCK
WHEN RECORDED MAIL T0:
PACIFIC CREST HORTOAGE CONPORATTON /
69100 HANON FOAD BUXTE C-0 MAR 91 1995
CATMEORAL CLTY, on  H3334
) 294-3127 _.uiﬂh
Oumiy, el
\X
Fotry
B .  |Bpace Above This Line Ry Recmbing bats] s
Stafe of Califorals DEED OF TRUST FiiA Camo NO. R
046-9074827-703
THIS DEEDOF TRUST (“Sccurity Instrumeni ) ismade oo Mazch 9, 1998 The
frsiorls VICTOR M. BENITNZ AXD CYWTIA F. BEMITEZ, HUBBAND
AS JOINT TRMANTS
(“Bomwer™).
Tho trustes is
CRANGE COAST TITLE COMPANY, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATEON Trustes").
The beneliciary Is
PACIFIC CREST WORTGAGE CORPORATION, A CALIVORWIA CONPORATION
N hch s organiied and exlating under tho lows of THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
nd whose address 1a 68300 RAMOM ROAD SUITE c-8
CATEEDRAL CITY, CA 92234 (“Lender’).
Bmwummmpﬁnlpdmnf

1HRER WD .‘ﬁ?

» ‘debi ts evidenced by Bomower's note
datod tho same dato asthis Socurlty Instrun ("Note''), which pruvides for monthly payments, with the full det, If oy
paid eatier, duo and payablo o apxil 1, 23028 . This Securlty Instrusnsnt socures 1o Lender:
muuwmemmmmmwm Nots, with interest, and dlmwﬂmumlmuﬂmoﬂlmﬂw (h)
the paymentof el othor nams, withinterest, dvanced mmawmmw ofthis Seourity Instumeiit,
and (¢) the performance of Botrower's covenanis and agreements undes this Bocesity Insgumedl and tho Note. For (s

_Borowersrevocably grantsand conveys toTrustee.In trusi, with powerefsale,the following described propeny

locaied in RIVERSIDE County, Califomix
LEGAL DRESCRIPTION ATTACHED HEAETO AND NADE A PART HEREOF

FIVIY KUGHD THEND
Dollars (U.3. 59,333,00

< ! Y
©CihLalte -

L "R

B'I'HE!‘WITH Iﬁiﬁ jrOvEmCnis Row oY hereafter erceted on the propenty, ond i cusements, Aghts.
oppuricnances, ronis, royaltics, minerad, vil und gas rights and profits, waler rights and etock o all fixures aow or
mnMdum‘allwmwmﬂmﬂuﬂlulsn.hewvmhrmhswmnamwt.allul

(I"age { of £)

—

Wl .

-

[

'\
W
—
O
w
B
8
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Loun No:  2394-3137
Rurrower:  BENITRZ

EXHIBIT "A"

(Legal Descriptiony

THE POUTH HALF OF TRE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHRAST
QUARTER OF THU SOUTHWESY QUARTER OF SECTION 14, TOWNOHIP
4 BOUTH, RANGE 7 WABT, SAMN BERNARDINO BABE AND MERMIDIAN.
SAID PROPERTY IS ALSO SHOWH AS PARCEL 1323 OF RECORD OF
SURVEY ON PILR IN BOOK 217, PAGE 46 OF RECORDS OF BURVEY,
RECORDS OF RIVEREIDE COUNTY, CALIFORMIA.

EXCRPTING THEREYROM ALL OIL, GRS, AND OTHER HINENAL
pEPOSITE, TOUETHER WITH THRE RIGHT 70 PROGPECT FOR, MINR
AND REMOVE THE SAME, AS RESHRVED IN THE PATENT FYROM THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RECORDED VEBRUARY 5, 1969 A8
INDTAUMBHY NO. 24159 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE

COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

NOISIA

FTUIL WO;

[
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LU U CDCT <

UNIFORM COVENANTS: Bormwer und Lendes covenu mid Bfree iy folkrwe;
4 BORROWER COVENANTS thi Burrmwer in lnwfully seiscd of the estado hutehy conveyed i has the sight
to ghint and cemvey tho Property and that the Propeity {s urencumbured, except for encumbrunces of seeord, Borower
warranis and will defend genernily the title 1o the Property against ol clims and demnds, subject iy enctimbrances
of record,

1 Paymentof Principe, Interest and Lute Chavge, Bosrower shallpay when dug the principal of. and interest
on, the debt evidenced by the Nt aird dile vwges due under de Nie,

& Monthly Payments of ‘Tuxes, Insursnce and Cihser Clinrges, Borrower shall include i coch mionthly
payment, logether with the principal and inferest a set forh in the Niko end any laie charges, an lnstadimen) of iy ()
ey and special asscssments fovied or e be levied against the Propesty, (h) lessschuld payments of grovsmd re s on the
: Proporty, and (c) premiyms for Insurance najuired hy pagraph 4.

: Each monihly insindiment for iiem (8), (b), and (c) thall equal ovte-twe it of the inaual whounts, asreasmahly
i cslimated by Londer, plus an amount sufficlent (1 matnals an additional halance of not more than one-sixth of the
! estimated mounts, The full annual amount for each iem shall be accumutited by Lender within o period ending one
month befose an fam would become delinguent, Lender hall hold the umnunts collccted in trust to pay itemis (a), (b),
tnd (c) before they hecome delinguent,

) Iatany tmethe total of the payments hold by Lender for Hzms (), (h). and (c), tugether with the foluns monthly
payments fof such ltems payahie to Lender priof to the due dates of such e, cxceeds by more than un-siath te
estimated amoun! of payments roguired to pay such liems when duo, und I payments on the Note ate curent, thien Lender
shallelthey refundtheexcesioveronc-siath of the extimated paymentsorcreditthe crvessover ie-siathofthe oxtimaicd
payments to subsoquent payments hy Brower, atthenpalonn! Borower, If the total of the paymicnts made hy Bormwer
frie itoms (&), (b), or {c) Ls Instfficlcat 2o pay the item when due, then Bormwer shall pay w Lender sy smuund nevesury
fo make up the deficlency on ur before the date the flem beeomes due,

As used In this Sezurlly Instrument, "Secrelary means the Sccretary of Housing and Urhan Development or
| his or her designee. In any year in which the Lender must pay o mortgage insuries prombam tn the Secriary ‘or iy
year in which such premium would have been required I the Londer stil) hold the Security Wnstrument), esch manthly
payment shall adso includo clther: (1) an instalimnt of the annual mortgago insumace premium to be patd hy Lordet 1o
the Secretary, of () 8 monthly chasge instead of a momgage nsurance premium i this Secustty Enstrument s hold hy
the Secrotary. Each monthly imtallment of the morigage insuranco premium shall be In an amuun! sufficient 1o k\,

¢6 1€ &

14

22 5]

NOISA | S

i eccumulats the full anmual miort o insumnce promiuin with Lenderone month priot tothe date the full snnual monguge
Insuranco premium is due 1o the Sscretasy, or If this Securliy Instrument is held by the Scretary, each monthly charge
shnHbchmmlmmm-iwﬂﬂlorwlnmﬂuﬂhwmpﬂmﬁmw on the Note,

1§ Barower tendem to Lender tho full payment of all suss secumd by this Security Instrument, Bosvosor's
account shall bo credited with the balanes remalning for all Insiniiments for items (a), (b), and ic) and any matgage
Insuranco premium installment that Lender has not become oblignied to pay to the Secretary, nd Lender shll promply
ufmﬁwmﬁummm.hmdymmnfmmnalno[ﬂwﬁqmywlquﬁﬂdmhrLmder.
Bosrawer's account shall be credited with any balance remaining for all installsents for ttoms (a), (b), and (c).

3, Application of Paymeats, All payments under paragraphs 1 nad 2 shall be pplled by Lender as Follows:

ﬂn;,munmmellm'mpmlmwhumlbylanﬂumﬂummmheummmums

Secrotary Instead of tho monthly montgage insurance premium;

sgeoml, toany taxes, speclal assessments, bessehold payment or ground rents, and firo, flond and othes hazard

Insurance promiums, as required;

Thicd, to intercat due undes the Noio;

Fuuxth, to amortization of the principal of the Note;

Eifih, to lato charges duo under the Noto,

4. Firs, Flood snd otber Haward Lasgrance, Barvower shall iasurewd) improvements on the Propenty, whether
naw L exlstonco of subscquently erccted, agalnst any hazands, casunlties, and contingoncien, Including fire, for which
m:mhmmmwlmmmmwmwmmmmummm
: Borrower shall als insyro all improvemients on the Property, whother now ia exlsienco e subsequently erocted, ngainst
' loss by foodatotho oatenl required by L Secretary. All insuraaco shall b canvod with companios npproved by Lender,
The insurnce policies and any renowals shall bo held by Lender and shall include toss poyablo clauses in favor of, wd
in a form acceptablo to, Lender,

Initials
FHA Caliborula Deed of Trus §/90 (Vago 20l 6)
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/ In the cvent of fows, Borrowur shall glve Lender immedlile notice by miabl. Lender iay make proof of toss If

ot murde prompily by Bomower, Bach insuranee campiny concemed 1s herehy nuthorized and directed to make payment
for such foxndireutly Lo Lesder, Instemd of o Borower and i Lender Juintly, Albar funy past of the insurmnce proceeds
may be npplied by Lendor, at it apllon, vither (nh o the seluction of the indehtedivess under the Note and this Security
Instrsment, first to any delinguent amounts applicd in the ondet in pasagraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal, or
(b} tothe resiomtlon or repairo! the damaged Property. Any npphcation of the prvosceds b the principal shall mot extend
7 postpol the due date of the monthly paymunta which sne refesred to in paragmph 2, ot change the amount of such
pEyTICnLS, Any ehvess ihwororee proceeds iver an amoun) reguired t bay all nutstanding indebtodness undor the Nole
and this Sccurlly Instrument shall be paid to the cntity fgally emiitley sheretn,

Inthe ever of foreclosure of s Sccurily Instrument or other transfor of ke i the Property that extinguishes '
the indehtedness, all right, thile and interest of Borrower n and (o insursnce polivis i force shall pass o the purchaser,

8,Uccupancy, Preservation, Maintenancentid Protection of the Proparty: Berrower's Losn Application;

Lansthalds. Borrower shall vccupy, ostabish, and uss the: Property as Burmower's principal resldence within sixty dayx

ofterthoesccytionafthis Security lnstrument and shall continuctomyupy the Property s Bosrower'sprineipal residence

forntlcastone yenrafiorthe date of vccupancy, unless the Socrtusy determines this requineme nt willcause undue hrdship
for Borrower, of unless eatemualing clreumstances eaist which nre heyond Bomwer's control, Borower shall nalify

Lendker of any extenusting circumatances. Bormwer shall m commit wastc of desiroy, damage or substantinlly change

the Property or allow tho Property te deterioraio, reasunable wear and tear caepted. Lender muy inspect the Pmperty

if the Propesty 1 vacant or abandonied urtho foan {a in default. Lender may ke reasanshle sctinn I pretect and preserve
such vacant or abandonied Propeny, Bomov-cer shill also be in defuuh I Borrowur, during the huan application process,
gave maierially Fatso or innccurato information or satements v Lender (o falled o provide Leader with any matetin)

Information) in connection with the foanovidenced by the Nok, including, bul not imited to, represenialions conceming

Borrawer's occupancy of the Praperty as n principal residence I this Sceurity tastrument is on 8 leasehold, Bomowet

shall comply with the provisions of the lease, If Burrower scquires fee titke to the Progieny, the leaschold and fee (hle

shall ol be merged unless Lender agrees o the merger in wiiling,

6. Charges to Borrower and Protestion of Lender's Rights in the Proparty. Bisrower shall pay all
govemmential ossuniclpal charges, fincs and impositions that are not included In parageaph 2. Bormuwer shall pay these
obligtians on tima directly to the cntlly which Is owed the paymunt, If fallure to pay would odversely affect Lender's
Interest in the Property, upon Lender's request Bormower shall promptly fumish to Londer rocelpis ovidencing these
paynints,
1T Borrawer fisdls to mako these payments ne th payments required by pamgraph 2, or fails to perform any other
coverantsandagreemeniscontainedin this Security Imuml.mlurulmlesnlwngtlamy slgnificantly affect
Lender's sights in the Propynty (such as a procoeding inbankrupicy, for condemnation ar fv enforce lawa or mgulations),
then Lendermay doand pay whateveris necessary o proiect the vahue of the Proposty and Lender ‘s rights in the Propenty,
including payment of taxes, kaxard insurance and ofhver ems mentloned In pamgraph 2.

f wmmwhymwmmmmmmﬂwauummmmm
secuted by thix Security Instrument. These amounts shal) bear intcrest from the dato of disbursement, ot the Nota e,
and av tho option of Lender, shall be Immedistely duo and payahte,

7, Coademnation, The proceeds of any swardorclaim for damages, direct or cosisequentlal, inconnection with
any condemnation woihammnormymofhmy.wrammuhplmwwndwmmm.wmmy
asrignod andshall be paid to Lender (o the extent of the full amoun of the indoMedness tht remaln unpald under the

- Note cnd this Security Instrument, Londes shatl appiy such procoods to the redition of the indebledness under the Noie
and fhs Security Instrumenl, fisst to any delinquent amounts spplied in the ordet provided in paragraph 3, and then
prepayment of principal, Any upplication of the procoeds to the principal shall nef oxtend or postpong 8w due dale of
the monthly payments, whichans reforeed to In paragraph 2, or change to amountof such payments. Any exccss proceeds
over anamouni required (o pay all oulstanding Indehtodness under the Noio and this Securily Instrument shall by pald
to the oatity logatly entitied theroio,

8, Pees. Lender may collect (ees md charges authorized by the Secrelary.

9. Grounds for Accelerstion of Debi,

nlmmmw.uupmMuwmnmunubym&mmhihmwwmuddmm

voquired lmmodlate paymen In full of all sms socured by thls Securtty Tnstrumest If:
(})Borrowerdofauliaby falling topay in fullany monthly paymen required by this Seeurity Instrument

niats Va8 09O,
FHA Cullforals Desd of Trust 491 {Pago A016)
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prilor 1 o on the due dile of the neat manthly payment, of
(1h) Bormwer defiuis by fting, for nperdof thirty days, tn pedorm Wy uther uhligationscuntained

A {1 fhis Seeurity Instrument,

(b) Hasle Without Credit Approval. Lem

for shall, IF permiticd by applicable tnw and with the qaior approval

uf the Secrelary, tequire immediae payment i Tul of il sy secured hy i Sucurity Instument if:
(1 A or part of the Property 178 heneficial Inturest in atrust owning afl o part of the Property, Iy wld
of oherwise trusféimed (nther thun by deviee im descent) by the Bovrower, and
() The Property I not oueupled by the purchaser oF gERNICE 1 hisor her prsicipal resideins, o7 the
haser or gmntoe dock s ey the Proprerty bt his or her crodit has ot heen gppreved in
aueirdanco with the reguirements ul the Secretiory.
(c) No Walver, I¥ clruisances veut that wirsld pormit Lendet b requie (mmedinte payment In fulk. but

Lender docs not require such paymenta,

() Regulations of HUD Secrtlary, n
Lonider'srights in tho vase of payment defa

Lendet does mn walve i rights with respect by rubseguent events.
many clreumstances regulntion {ssual hy the Secectary will lmit
uli lo require tmimediate piryment i full nd forectiwe f not paid.

This dee not authorize acceleration o7 fnfectosure if not permitted by regulatioms of the Sexrelagy.

(e)Mortgage Nod Insured, Bonuwce ngrocs thas stould dila Security Instnament mnd the Nise secuted therchy
ot he cligible for insurance under the Natlona) Housing Act within i days from the dale hereof, Lender may,
lisoptionand notwithsandinganythingin pamgraphY, require immediepayment in full of nll sums sertined
by this Secusity tnsrument. A writien satement of any autherized ngent of the Secretury datcd suhsequent W

6l) days from the date hereof, doclining tn insun: this Securily Instrament wnd
e doemed canchmive proof of such Inol

the Nofe secured therehy. shall

igihitity. Notwithstanding the loregoing. this nptivn may ol ke

excrcised by Lender when the unavallabilisy of insumnee is solely due to Lender's fnilure t remil AIANTIRURY

insuranee premium t the Scoectiry.

10, Reinstatement. Bosrower has a right to be m:instated if Lender s required inmediate payment i full

- tecanse of Borewer's fallure o iy pn vt hus under the Nate or this §
tuted. To reinstate the Securily Instrument. Botrower shall tender tn 8 lump sum

after fiweclosure procecdings fse Instl

st amounts requied tobring Borower's secaunt cument Including, tnthe extentt

ccurily Instrument, This right applics even
hey are okligations of Bormwer uader

this Secwily Instrument, foreckosure cous afdrcasonablc andcustomary attomcys fozsand elprmmﬂymimi
wiih the foroclosure psoceeding, Upon reinstatement by Bormiwer, this Security Instrument and the obligations that #
secures shall remaln in effect n3if Lender hod nnt required immedinte payment infoll. However, Lender ism requined

to permit relinsiatement if: (¥) Londet
within mymhnmdhulymdm

has oueepted relnsiatement after the commencement of forechwsure provecdings
g the comm encernentof ncuseent forecksure proceeding, (i) reinstaiement will

dude foreclosure on diffcrent grounds inthe futare, or (1) reinsiatement will adversely Mfect the priority of the lien

creied by thls Securily fnstrument,
11, Borvower Not

Mﬂmummmummrmurunymmmw nvinsncnigrented

 Forbessance By Lender Nota Walver, Exicnsion of the time of payment o1

hy Lendertomny RUCCCSMT mimerest

u‘lﬂmwu:tallmmmmwwmm Hability of the original Barruwcr oF Bomrowes's suceessm in imteresi, Lender

shadl ot e required to commence prixeodings agning any suvcessor in inleres! oF
of the suma sscured by this Securily Instrument by reasan of &ny demand mado by te

nmmh!nm.hny{mmchylmdaﬂnn:emhimmyﬁalnﬂmwym

otherwise modily
original Borrowerof Bostowcr '

yofuse o extend Gme Ko payment ur

not be p walver crprmluklhnenwmmmy right i remedy.
12, Seccessors and Assigns Bound) Joint and Neveral Liabilityt Co-Signers, The LOVORANIE NG AGIEETEIS

of (his Secusity Instrument stul ind and hepefit

the suceessums and assigns of Lender and Borower, Gubjeat I the

Mmﬂmmv.h.smmrmmmuﬂmmmumﬂhﬂmm»m. Any Bominwer whoco-digas

this Security [nstrument st does oxeeule (w Nolv: (o) dsco-nl
o convey thal Borower's iniesest in B Propeny under the wrms

guing this Securlty Inxtramend only 1o MOARERS, gt
of tris Securlly Instrument: (b) I8 ot personally

Mpwhmmmﬂhytmmhylmmumul!vlnammwmm uny othey Bosmwer may

wMM.Wmm mymmmudmlnmwlmmuﬂ to the

agree
nmmumw’-mm.

(erms of this Sccurity lnstrument ot

ummmmmumwmtumwsmwmwm shall bo given by delivaring Hor

huﬁﬂﬂhh‘ﬂ'ﬂnﬂmwﬂmﬁ

r

law requires uso of mmzmmmmmmmmw
muuuymwmmm. Any nolice tn Lender shall be given by

(Pago 4 i 6)
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Tirst closy mall to Leoder's address stated herein o wny whdress Lender designates by mdice W Burmwer, Any notice
provided os inthisScrurity Imtrament shdbbe deeedtobave beeh ghven to Botroweror Lender whenglven as provided
in this puragraph,

14, Governlop | aw, Severabitity, This Secutity Instrumen) shall be govemed by federal bow snd the law of
the jurbsdiction i which the Pregpuerty I lovied, I the cyent that any provivion o clause of this Securbty (nstromentor
the Note conflicta with pplicable tow, sich confbict shall nol alfoct oier provisions of s Security Instmmen or the
Note which cin be given effect withint the confticting provision. To dus endthe provisions of this Sccurity Indrument
ang the Note arc declarcd & he soverable,

18, Dorrower's Copy, Bostower studh b given one conformed vopy of this Secarity Instrnent,

16, Asslgnment of Repts, Borrower unconditionadly wsigny and transiess oo Cender all he rens and sevenues
of o Proporty, Borrower authorizes Lomdur of Londer's ugents ircotieet the rents ind re venues mnd herchy directseich
tesuuit of the Property to pay te rens to Lendur or Lender's agems. However, porier 1o Lender's itice o Borrower ol
Borruwer's brench of any coverant or agreement in the Security Instrusnen, Bovvower shall coliect and receive all rents
wnd revenues of the Propenty as trustee fur the hencfit of Lendos wnd Bomower, This issignment of rents constitules an
ahsolote assigrment and nol un assignmen fov addivhomal security only,

If Lender gives nodlce of breach (o Borrower: (a) all rents eeceived by Bormwer shill be held by Bormiwer ny
rustee for benefitof Lenderonly, e applicd o the sumssecurcd by die Sceurity tnstrurnens; (h) Lunder sadd b cntathed
tw collect and secetve 1 of the rents of the Propersy: and t¢ ) cach e of the Propenty shall pay ot rents due and wmgsiid
10 Lender nr Lender*s agem on Leader's writen domand (o the teman),

Barvowcr has notexccuted any prios assignment or the rents aid has nofsnd will ol peronm any act thid waoutd
prevem Londot from excrcising s eighis undes shis garagraph 10,

Lendes akall ot be regquired to entce upon, take vonteol of ar maninin te Property bofure or dter giving aotke
of breach w Borrower, However, lender o a judicintly appoinied receiver may do sl any time there isu breich. Any
application of rents thald not curs or wadve any defanl e invalidate ary other right oremeedy of Lerder, Thisassigranen
of rents of the Property shodl (rminate when the deht socured by the Scowity butrument is pald in full,
NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS, Bisrower wnd Lerder further covenant and sgeee as follows;

17.Fareclosure Procedure., Iflender requires immedinte payment in fullunder par agraph9,  andermay
fovake the power of sale and any other remedies prrmitted by applicabls Liw, lender shatf be entltled to collect
ul) expenzes incurved in pursuing tin remedies provided in 1bis paragraph 17, including, bai oot tmited o,
remsondble pitnrmeya’ fees nud onsts of tithe evidenve,

If Lander invokes the pawer of sale, Lender sial) execute or cause Trustee toexecule a writien nuiice of
Ibe oecurrence of ab evesd of defauli and of Lander's election 10 cause the Property th be sold, Trusies shull cavse
this natice 1o be recorded in enth county i which ney part of tbe Property in bocaled, Lander or Trustee shallmabl
copies of the Botlos s preacribed by upplicable law to Borvower and (o the othar parsons prescribed by apphl cble
law, Trusteo shall glve public notice of sale to the pereona and in the manner preseribed by applicable law. Trusiee
shabgive pubilnotice ofasla {0 the persons sndin thw munner preseribed by applicable law, ARer thetime reguired
by npplicable law, Trusies, whbow! drmund on Borrower, shall szl (b Properly st pablic suction totbe highest
bidder st thie time snd place and vasder the tsrms deaignated i Lhe netice of wate 2 one or more parcels and in any
ordar Trostes determines, Trastes may postpone sale of all or sy parcel of the Property by publk snnouncessent
o1 the lime and place of uny previously scheduled aan. |ender or (s deslgnee may purchnss the Property wt aey
sale.

Trustes shall deliver (o (he purchaser Trustes's desd conveying ihe Properiy withou! aby covennat or
wartaBty,supresssd or implied. The recitals in the Tresiee's desd shall be primnfacle evidence of the truth of the
statements made thereln, Trustes abat apply the proceeds of the sale in the folluwing order: (#) 0 4l enpennes of
the snle, inclading, but 50t Umited (o, rensonnble Trustes's and sttorseys’ fees; (b) to all suma secured by this
Secuvriey Instrument) and (c) say excess to the persum or persoas legaly satitled (o i,

18, Reconveyance, Upon paymoni of all sumssocured by this Secunily Instrument, Loader shall nguest Trustoe
toreconvey the Property snd shall sumonderthis Scourily Instrument and al) skon ovidencing dehi secured by this Securnily
Insirument to Trustee, Trusioo thall neconvey (he Propesty withow warmanty and withius churge fthe pemeon os pemsny
Sogally entitlod 40 i, Such porson or persons shall pey any recosdation costs.

19, Swbstituts Trustes, Lendar, o {6 option, may from time to ime appuini a successor trusko i any Trustee
appolnted hereundes by an inserument enecuiod and acknnwicdged by Londer aed recorded in the office of e Rucerder

Y1422 OO0
FHA Colibornis Doed of Trest 191 (Page 3 11 6)
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ol the county in which the Property s hacajed, The insteoment shadl contain the mene of e oviginad Eender, Troseey mvd
Borrower, the bk indpage where this Sceurity Instrinent is recorded nd the e imnd idalress of the suceessor tistee,
Withesut conveynce ol the Propenty, she suecessor tstee sl sucoeed i the tele, jpowers md disthes confetred upon
the Truste: hereln wid by applicible law. This procedune fie subsaitation of nstee shall govern i the exclusion of il
otz provisloms for substitilon,

10, Request for Notices, Bomrowoy requests that copies ol the motices of defudt und sale be sent (o Borrower's
address which is tho Properly Addeess.

31, Staterment of Obbigathm, Lemler miy colleet o fee, not i exceed g maximum it periniied by liw
for furnishing statement of ahligation as provided by Scetion 204 4l the Civil Code of Calitisnn.

RiderstothivSecurity nstroment, ) one: o1 morctidess ire exeeuted by Bosrower nnd recorded together with '
G Security Instratment, the covensga of cach such rider shud) be incorpuriged int and shal amend wwd supplement the
carvenanty wid agreements of this Sce urity fnstrument it iF the riderts) were i puut of this Seeurity thstrumed.

|Cheek applicable box(es)
D Conduminium Rider D Adjustable Wovehider [ ] tirwwing Fiquity Rider
|:| Planned Unil Developinent Rider L__| Cradunted Payment Rides D Other [Speciy]

BY SHINING BELOW, Brmower uceepis and agrees (o the terms castained In fhis Security Instrament and
In uny rider(s) cxecuted by Burtower and recunded with it
Wimesses:

Stato of Catifomia, County of ___Riversido ) 88
o before e, the undersigned, n Nowsy Publi: Inand foe said Stase,

0 TT v B0 VN0 E—
pemonallyappewed __Victor M. Bonitea and Cyntia P. Benitor o

c6 1€ €

o

NRIS:A 2 5]

FUL W

7 Pty Kngwp sy ps A priwed 1o me an the basts of satisfaciory ovidence) b by the pemon(s) wharse nme(s) isfare
subkcribodtothe withls instrumentand acknowledged inime that hivifidAhey exceuted the sumo in MgMesAhelr authorired
capacity(los), asd that by ey aignaturetn) an the instrumens the person(s) nr te enaivy upeon hekalf of which the
petson(s) acted, crecuied die insirwoont,

WITNESS enyund and official seal Silmww

Rranda 8, DalLoon
Numo (fyped or printer)
Mycommissloncapires: _ggg, 26, 1998 .
NEUIXT FOR RECONVEYANIE
ToTRIISTIN
The wrkersignod {8 he hokdor of the ouds oy sots secured by whiy Ieed of Trust. Said nots of Aics, togeiher with af) oter sdehiednes

aocuted by thin Nesd of Truw), have heen paid in ol You are Beveby diectedio cancel vexd sot ur cries and liny dead of Trust, whech ero dobivered
herctry, end o rormway, snttensl warmaty, 1 the eatats nrw eld by you uader thiy (ed of Truat to the peesom or pervans legally snarile thorvi

FHA Cailforaia Ieed of Treat 69) (Pago b uf b) Dated:
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RECEVED FORRECORD
AT 2:00 0CLOCK
RECORDING REQUESTED BY AUG - % 1995
Py erid 0 (Row ot
ORANGE COAST TITLE COMPANY dmmw P
AND WHEH RECOMDED MAR. T3 mh.'
wes M paczrIc cxest wowmasce couonacp
o 60100 RGN RQAD BUITE C-0
::“' CATNETSAL OITY, CA 9221 a/
WL 3y 3 \
SPACH ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RBCOROER'S USE
NOTE: - After having bosn recorded, This Anignraont should bokept M/

MﬁlhmMDaddTMMlhymlpnd.

ASSIGNMENT OF DEED OF TRUST

FOR YALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned heteby grants, assigns and transfers ©

PLEIET REAL ESTATE PUNDING CORP
all beneficlal interest under that certain Dood of Trust dated Mazrch 9. 1995 eaecuted by

ﬁﬂﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁ AND CYNTIA P. BPENITRE, HUBBAND AND WINE

Jit it samii

, Trustor &

to

ORANGE COAST TITLE COMPANY, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION . bt
Trugles ;

andrecorded MARCH 31, 1993 . ,in book Puge of

Instrument # 100333

hllheOﬂ'lbeofU\eCoultanwrdcfot RIVERSIDE County, CA

AS DESCRIBED OM DEBD OF TRUST AND REFERAED T0 HERRIN

Page | of 2
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TOGETHHER with the note nrnotes thereindescribed wnd securcd therehy, the money due and i become dye
thereon, with Iniomat, and ol dahts acerued nr o accrwe under sald Deed of Trus incloding the right 1 have

reconveyed, in whole or in pant the real property described therein,

DATEDthis 15TH  dayof MARCH, 1995
PACIPIC CARST MORTGAGE CORPORATION, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION

BY! ﬁ M_@ﬁ;@zz

KATHLEEN HARTMAN-ASST. VICE-PRESIDENT

State of Califomia ]
County of, RIVERSIDE } 88:
On 3-15-95 beforeme ___CANDY BIMON \
KATHLEEN HARTMAN

the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said Stale, persanally appeared

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basks of saUsfaciory evidence) (o be the person(s) whom name(s) ly/
an ubscribed 1o the within Instrument and acknowledged o me that ho/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacily(ies), end that by hissker/thelr signature(s) on the tnstrument the person(s), or theenlhy upon behalf
of which the person(s) acted, executed the Instrument.

Witness my hand and official, Signa zﬂﬁz__
(REweTVEd for ofmicial seat)
" CANDYJBIMON
Name (typed or printed)

GVFTCIAL DRAL
fsiticsy CANDY S8IMON
p <2 wcyan 014

) nERD s
Uy Codrm Eepmes b 4 1993
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ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INSTRUMENT/DEED OF TRUST/MORTGAGE

For value received, FLEET MORTGAGE CORP., a South Carclina Corporation, a Corporation duly organized and
existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of South Carolina, located at: 2210 Enterprise Drive, Florence, South

Carollna zmlwgag m&w&%, Inc., @ Delaware Corporation

Grantee located af, __ (4316 Millier Road, Filnt, MI 48507 its and or assigns forever, that certain
security instr tdeed of trust/mortgage nnd note thereby s d, made and 1 by VICTOR M BENITEZ AND

CYNTIA P BENITEZ, to PACIFIC CREST MORTGAGE CORPORATION for $58,333 dated the 9TH day of MARCH,
1995, and duly recorded in book at page , document 100333 in the office of the Clerk of Court for RIVERSIDE County,

State of CALIFORNIA e coppen ' 3|3 las
ADDRESS: 31980 NORTHWOOD RD, DESERT HOT SPRINGS, CA 92240

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: (secndtmuivel).

In witness whereof, FLEET MORTGAGE CORP., has caused {his instrument to be duly executed and
Delivered this _2Znd day of April ,2001.

IN THE PRESENCE OF:

]

FLEET MORTGAGECORF

Bet)f Bristow
Agsistant Secret

473951 0053855022
102565603 BENITEZ
MIN#100015700004005399  XRF0552-006-0494

MNNNRMBRADTNMDNEND o

STATE OF South Carolina
COUNTY OF FLORENCE

Personally appeared before me Tracy Hicks who being duly sworn says that she saw FLEET MORTGAGE CORP,, a
South Carolina Corporatlon, by Joyce L. Walters jts Vice President, who resides at: 1378 Chandler Circle, Florence, SC
29505, sign, seal and Beth Bristow [t’s Assistant Secretary, who resides at 910 Coleman Circle, Mullins, SC 29574 sign, seal
and execute as its act and deed deliver the foregoing assignment for the uses and purposes therein mentioned and that she
with Helen Jeffery witnessed the execution and delivery thereof by the order of the board of directors for the said
corporation.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

2nd day of A%rilj 2001

Willet Bines Notary Public of South Carolina
My Commission Expires: 7-6-2009
South Carolina, County, Florence

Prepared by: FLEEY MORTGAGE CORP.

FMC Loan Number: 5385502 9
CM

Record & Return to:

American Document Services

1111 E. Katella Ave., Suite 200

Orange, CA 92867 ’ ”"l 2601-475954
VRU #1-888-679-6377 1678372601 50 aon
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LANDSAFE TITLE B T DOC # 2009-0530730
10/14/2009 08:00A Fee:15.00

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: Page 1 of 2
Recorded in Official Records
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: County of Riverside

Larry W. Ward
Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder

\ 1800 Tapo Canyon Rd., CA6-914-01-94
SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063

Atin: Maricela Sandoval s | R | u |race|size| oa [misc|Lona] rRFD | copy
TS No. 09-0149856 /‘
Title Order No, 09-8-450635 / ».,9- /
| a | L |65 | 426 |Pcor|ncor| smr [nchgl i?}
lT: ety | uni

~ ,
NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL UNDER DEED OF TRUST /9
012

IMPORTANT NOTICE

IF YOUR PROPERTY IS IN FORECLOSURE BECAUSE YOU ARE BEHIND IN
YOUR PAYMENTS, IT MAY BE SOLD WITHOUT ANY COURT ACTION,

and you may have the legal right to bring your account in good standing by paying all of your past
due payments plus permitted costs and expenses within the time permitted by law for
reinstatement of your account, which is normally five business days prior to the date set for the
sale of your property. No sale date may be set until three months from the date this notice of
default may be recorded ( which date of recordation appears on this notice).

This amount is $3,543.86, as of 10/09/2009 and will increase until your account becomes current,

While your property is in foreclosure, you still must pay other obligations ( such as insurance
and taxes) required by your note and decd of trust or mortgage. If you fail toe make future
payments on the loan, pay taxes on the property, provide insurance on the property, or pay other
obligations as required in the note and deed of trust or mortgage, the beneficiary or mortgagee
may insist that you do so in order to reinstate your account in good standing. In addition, the
beneficiary or mortgagee may require as a condition to reinstatement that you provide reliable
written evidence that you paid all senior liens, property taxes, and hazard insurance premjums.

Upon your written request, the beneficiary or mortgagee will give you a written itemization of
the entirc amount you must pay. You may not have to pay the entire unpaid portion of your
account, even though full payment was demanded, but you must pay all amounts in default at the
time payment is made. However, you and your beneficiary or mortgagee may mutually agrec in
writing prior to the time the notice of sale is posted (which may not be earlier than the end of the
three month period stated above) to, among other things, (1) provide additional time in which to
cure the default by transfer of the property or otherwise; or (2) establish a schedule of payments
in order to curc your default; or both (1) and (2).

Following the expiration of the time period referred o in the first paragraph of this notice,
* unless the obligation being foreclosed upon or a separate written agreement between you and your
creditor permits a longer period, you have only the legal right to stop the sale of your property by
paying the entire amount demanded by your creditor.

|Page 102 ] Form nod (09/01)
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TS No. 09-0149856

To find out the amount you must pay, or to arrange for payment to stop the foreclosure, or if
your property is in foreclosure for any other reason, contact:

BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME'LOANS SERVICING LI
C/O BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

400 COUNTRYWIDE WAY S§V-35

SIMI VALLEY, CA 93065

FORECLOSURE DEPARTMENT (800) 669-6650

If you have any questions, you should contact a lawyer or the governmental agency which may
have insured your loan.

Notwithstanding the fact that your property is in foreclosure, you may offer your property for
sale, provided the sale is concluded prior to the conclusion of the foreclosure, Remember,

YOU MAY LOSE LEGAL RIGHTS IF YOU DO NOT TAKE PROMPT ACTION.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A,, is acting as an agen|
for the Beneficiary under a Deed of Trust dated 03/09/1995, executed by VICTOR M. BENITEZ
AND CYNTIA P. BENITEZ, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS JOINT TENANTS as Trustor, to
secure certain obligations in favor of PACIFIC CREST MORTGAGE CORPORATION, A
CALIFORNIA CORPORATION as beneficiary recorded 03/31/1995, as Instrument No. 100333
(or Book ___, Page ) of Official Records in the Office of the County Recorder of Riverside
County, California.
Said obligation including ONE NOTE FOR THE ORIGINAL sum of $ 58,333.00.
That a breach of, and default in, the obligations for which such Deed of Trust is security has
occurred in that payment has not been made of : FAILURE TO PAY THE INSTALLMENT OF
PRINCIPAL, INTEREST AND IMPOUNDS WHICH BECAME DUE ON 06/01/2009 AND
ALL SUBSEQUENT INSTALLMENTS OF PRINCIPAL, INTEREST AND IMPOUNDS,
TOGETHER WITH ALL LATE CHARGES, PLUS ADVANCES MADE AND COSTS
INCURRED BY THE BENEFICIARY, INCLUDING FORECLOSURE FEES AND COSTS
AND/OR ATTORNEYS' FEES. IN ADDITION, THE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT WILL
BECOME DUE ON 04/01/2025 AS A RESULT OF THE MATURITY OF THE OBLIGATION
ON THAT DATE.
That by reason thereof, the present beneficiary under such deed of trust has executed and
delivered to RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A. such deed of trust and all documents evidencing
obligations secured thereby, and has declared and does hereby declare all sums secured thereby
immediately due and payable and has elected and does hereby elect to cause the trust property to
be sold to satisfy the obligations secured thereby.
If required by the provisions of Section 2923.5 of the California Civil Code, the declaration from
the mortgagee, beneficiary or authorized agent is attached to the Notice of Default duly recorded
with the appropriate County Recorder’s office.
Dated: October 09, 2009
RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A., as agent for the Beneficiary
By LandSafe Title Cn{ﬂyjon, as its Attorney in Fact

) e

i

TON
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DOC # 2009-0614773

LANDSAFE TITLE _ _ 11/30/2009 08:00R Fee:24.00
RECORDING REQUESTED BY: Page 1 af 1
RECONTRUST COMPANY R R

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL DOCUMENT Larry W. Ward
AND TAX STATEMENTS TO:

RECONTRUST COMPANY ‘ III
1800 Tapo Canyon Rd., CA6-914-01-94

I!

Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder

SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063 s | R PAGE| SIZE MISC | LONG copY |
ATTN: Maricela Sandoval U \ U

TS No. 09-0149856 (M | A | v | 485 | 426 |PCOR|[ncOR| smF [neHg EW@
O F -USO(0DS e

SUBSTITUTION OF TRUSTEE AND ASSIGNMENT OF DEED OF TRUST

The undcrsngned MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., (hereinafier referred to
as Beneficiary) is the Beneficiary of that certain Deed of Trust dated 03/09/1995, executed by VICTOR M.
BENITEZ AND CYNTIA P. BENITEZ, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS JOINT TENANTS, Trustor, to
ORANGE COAST TITLE COMPANY, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, as Trustee, and recorded as
Instrument No. 100333 on 03/31/] 995, of Official Records in the County Recorder’s Office of RIVERSIDE
County, California. NOW THEREFORE, Beneficiary hereby substitutes RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A.,
WHOSE ADDRESS 18:1800 Tapo Canyon Rd., CA6-914-01-94, SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063, as Trustee
under said Deed of Trust herein referred to, in the place and stead of and with all rights, title, powers, and
interest of the former trustee described above.

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned hereby grants, assigns, conveys and transfers to BAC HOME
LOANS SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP all beneficial interest
under that certain Deed of Trust described above. Said described land: "As more fully described in the above
referenced Deed of Trust." Together with the note or notes therein described or referred to, the money due and
to become due thereon with the interest, and all rights accrued or to accrue under said Deed of Trust. -

DATED: October 09, 2009 MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC.
State of: CA )BY: n M
mc?uf% OZEHQ ! ) Abraham Bartamian, Assistant Secretary
before me,  Diane Bolton , notary public, personally appeared
Abraham Bartamian , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory

evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed 10 within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his‘her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on
the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Cahforma that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

it
Signature A ’(S— (Seal) 354
Notary Public's Srgnnmre :‘

H) 1112029

M

- DIANE BOLTON

A Commission # 1713029
Notary Public - Californla
Ta Los Angeles COunlu

s w(:cm'n BpiesDzc?9. |

042

=
&

vww

Diane Bolton Form subasgnmnt (01/09)

EXxp. Dec . ?/Citzo\ 0O
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THE IKTRAMENT FLED FOR RECORD Y
FRST ABERICAN TITLE MSURANCE COMPANY AS AN

ACCOMUODATION DMLY 1T HAS NOT BEEN EVAMINED AS
T01TS EXECUTION OR AS T0 ITS EFFECT UPON THE TITLE.

—{Space Above This Linc For Recording Data}

DEED OF TRUST | ®6-%074827-703

THIS SUBORDINATE DEED OF TRUST (“Security Instrument”) is made on May 16, 2000. The
Grantor is Victor M., Benitez and Cyntbis P. Benllez, husband and wife as Joint temants (“Borrower™).
The trustee is Fleet Mortgage Corpormtion (“Trustee™). The beneficiary is the S y of Housing and
Urban Development und its successors and assigns, whose address is U.S. Dept. of HUD, /o Clayton
National, 4 Corporate Drive, Shelon, CT 06484 (*Lender”). Bommower owes Lender the principal sum of
Six Thoussnd, Four Hundred Forty-nioe and 33100 Dollars (U.S. $6,449.33), This debi is evidenced by
Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note™), which provides lor the full debt,
if not paid carlier. duc and payabic on April I, 2025. The Original Mongage, dated March 9, 1995 was
recorded in Instrument No. 100333 in the County Records of Riverside, California, on March 31, 1998,
This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt cvidenced by the Note, and all
renewals, extensions and modifications of the Noie; (b) the payment of all other sums, with intcrest,
advanced to prolect the security of this Security Instrument; and (¢) the performance of Bomower's
covenants and egreements under this Sccurity Instrumcnt and the Note. For this purpose. Borrower
imevocably warmants, grants and conveys 1o the Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following
described property located in Riverside County, Califoruia:

SEE EXHIBIT “A™ ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF,

Tax ID# 747-184-014-0

Which has the address of isew. cuy) 31980 Northwood Road , Desert Hot Springs, CA 92240 (2 o)
("Property Address™),

FHA Bubordinats Dsed of Trust

Y
~
<
=
x
(&)
=
|~
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TOGETHER WITH all the improvemenis now or hereafter erected on the property, and all casements, -,
appurtenances and fixtures now or hereaRer a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall “ ' ‘
also be covered by this Security Instrument. AW of the foregoing is referred 1o in this Security Instrument ' '
as the "Property.” on!
BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully scized of the estate hereby conveyed end has N}
the right to grant and convey the Property and thet the Property is bered, except for b '.,
of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generaily the title 1o the Property sgainst all claims and -

demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

I

-

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for nalional use and non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitutc a uniform security instrument covering real

property. J
Borrowet snd Lender covenant and agree as follows: :

UNIFORM COVENANTS.

o~
1. Paymest of Principal. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of the debt cvidenced by the =D
Note. N
2. Borrower Not Relensed; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver, Extension of the time of
payment of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of L )
Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in (-
interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse
to exiend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums sccuwd by th\s Secunly .

Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original B or B
Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or pneclude the
exercise of any right or remedy.

3. Successors »nd Assigss Bound; Joint and Severs! Liabliity; Co-signers. The covenanis and
agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and i
Borrower. Borrower's covenants and agrecments shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs ! g
this Security Instrument but does not execule the Note: (8) is co-signing this Securily Instrument only to ‘
mortgage, granl and convey that Bomower's interest in the Property under the erms of this Security
Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (¢)
sgrees thal Lender and any other Bommowery may agree 10 extend, modify, forbear or make any
sccommodations with regard to the term of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's
consent. g

4. Notiees, Any nolice to Borower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by
delivering it or by mailing it by first class mai! unless applicable law requires use of another method. The
notice shall be directed 10 the Property Address or any other ndd Borrower desigr by notice 10
Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to: US. Dept. of HUD, ¢/o Clayton
National, § Corporate Drive, Shelton, CT 06434 or amy address Lender desigustes by nolice to
Borrower.  Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed 10 have been given 1o l

Borrower of Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

S, Goversiug Law; Severability. This Security Insuument shall be governed by Fedesal law and the
Isw of the jurisdiction in which the property is locaied. In the cvent that any provision or clause of this
Security Instrument o the Notc conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall pot sffect other provisions
of this Sccurity Instrument or the Note, which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this
end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared 1o be severable.

R - |
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}g 6. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security -'

l Instrument. -
L

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lendes further covenant and agree as follows:

7. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower priar to accelerstion following
Borrower's breach of smy covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument. The notice shall
spectfy: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, ot less than 30 days
from the date the votice Is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cored; and (d) that
failure to cure the default on or before the date specified In the notice may result in accelerstion of
the sums secured by this Security Instrument and sale of the Property. The notice shall further
aform Borrower of the right to reinstate after scceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure
proceeding the non-existence of 3 defaslt or any other defense of Borrower (o acceleration wnd
foreck «. If the default is not cured on or before the dute specified in the notice, Lender, at its
option, may require immediate payment in full of sil sums secured by this Security Instrument
without further demand snd may invoke the power of sale and eny other remedies permiited by
applicable Iaw. Lender shall be entitied to collect all expenses lacurred in pursing the remedies
provided in this paragraph, including, but not limited to, r ble sttorueys’ fees and costs of title

evidence.

-
™
-—

Ay
‘J

2
-l

If the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary
requires immedinte payment lo full under Paragraph 7 of the Subordirate Nole, the Secretary may
invoke the non-judicisl power of sale provided in the Siogle Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of
1994 (“Act™) (12 US.C. 3751 et 1eq.) by requesting a foreclosore commissioner designated under the
Act to commence foreclosure and sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing In the preceding
seoleace shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender umder this

| paragraph or spplicable law.

8. Release. Upon payment of sll sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender or Trustee shall
relcase this Security Instrument without charge 10 Borrower and mark the Note “paid” and reum the Note
to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

9, Substitute Trustee. Lender, 8t its option, may from time to time remove Trusiee and appoint a
successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder by an instrument recorded in the county which this
Security Instrument is recorded. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trusiee shall succeed to
all the title, power and dutics conferred upon Trustee herein and by applicable law. B

10, Possession of the Property. Bowower shall have possession of the Property unti] Lender has
given Borrower notice of default pursuant to paragraph |8 of this Security Instrument,

66 12 2660 00 BER
lof 7
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! BY SIGNING BELOW, Borower sccepis and agrees (o the terms conwsined in this Security
Insmlmml and in any rider{#) executed by Borrowet and recorded with it.

(Seal) Vi /é’f 27 B 2.
YVictor M. Bealtez -Bormower

leall P. Benltez -Borrower 5

(Seal
ignsture
ey by [AT

Printed Name of Wi

STATE OF Califormia )
) 53

COUNTY OF Riverside )

Onthe 25 Dayof May in the year 2000 before me, the

undersigned. personally appeared Victor M. Bealtez and Cyotbia P. Benitez, personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory cvidence to by the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he / she / they executed the same in his / her / their
capacity(ies), that by his / her / their signanure(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon
behalf of which the individual(s) acted, d the i and that such indivi made such
appearance before the undersigned in the City of ___Indio . Sjite of Californis.

Notary Publiiz / ‘7

" 4of 7
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(Legal Description) i -

EXHIBIT "A" , q ﬁ

THE SOUTH HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF TRE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP O~
4 SOUTH, RANGE 7 RAST, SAN BERNARDINO BASE AND MERIDIAN.

SAID PROPERTY IS ALSO SHOWN AS PARCEL 133 OP RECORD OF

SURVEY ON FPILE IN BOOK 27, PAGE 46 Or RECOADS OF SURVEY, pd
RECORDS OF RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA. N
EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL OIL, GAS, AND OTHER MINERAL

DEPQSITS, TOGETHER WITH THE RIGRT TO PHOSPECT FOR, MINE

AND REMOVE THE JAME, AS RESERVED IN THR PATENT FROM THE O
UNITED STATRS OF AMERICA, NECORDED FPEBRUARY 5, 1985 AS o
INSTRUMENT NO. 24159 OF OFPPICIAL RECORDZ OF RIVERSIDE

COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, v

ANYINOD ZONVINSNI

TULL NOINN AUNND3S AT 2681

TUHOUAIOD WRIOUONE SIHL

AAIY

i 2965-222083 !
Ll j
Sof ?
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STATE OF  Califomia Effective Date:  May 16, 2000
5" Borrower(s): Victor M. Benitez
- COUNTY OF Riverside Cynthia P. Benitez
Property Address: 31980 Northwood Road
FMG LoanNo 53855022 oy B Desent Hot Springs, CA
| P biF 92240
COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

The undersigned Borrower(s), in consideration of the Subordinate Note and Subardinate Mortgage or Deed of Trust
offered by Fleer Mortgage Corp., its successors and/or assigns (“Lender”™) in the amount of $6,449.33, in connection
with reinstating the delinquent loan secured by a Deed of Tust/Monigage dated March 9, 1995 agrees 1o fully

coop with any bler made by Lender, or its agent, 10 correct typographical errors in the Promissory
Note and Subordinate Mortgage or Deed of Trust enabling Lender to sell, convey, g or obtain § e for any
investor of institution, including but not limited to, the Federal National Mortgage Associalion, the Government
National Mortgsge Association, the Federal Home Loan Mongage Corporation, the Department of Housing and Urban
Developmeni, the Department of Veterans Affairs, or any municipal bonding authority, to ensure enforceability of the
Promissary Note and Subordinate Mortgage or Deed of Trust. These requests may include, but are not limited to, ail
changes, corrections, re-execution or modification of any document related to such loan, as may be required.

The undersigned will comply with all requests within thirty (30) days from the date they are made by Lender or its
sgent. If Borrower(s) fails 1o meet its obligations, Bomower(s) acknowledge fiability for alt costs including, but not
limited to, actual expenses, kegal fees, court costs, and marketing expenses incusred by Lender to enforce its rights
under the Promissory Note and Subordinate Morigage or Deed of Trust.

O CARLOS DAL |
Cumataton ¢ 134400
- CoStorssy

(/fr:-l{’/ 22 Beat / cz

Victor M. Benltez, Borrower

m&uunmz:r
" Botrower
STATE OF Ciliforsha )
] s

COUNTY OF Rivestide |

On the_ 25 day of _May in the year 2000, before me, the undersigned, | ly appearcd
Yicter M. Beakiex asd Cynthis P, Brallez, personlly known to me - OR - proved to me on the basis of salisfaciory cvidence 10 be
the individuals(s) whose pame(s) is (wv) subscribed 1o the within i and scknowledged to me thal be / she / they executed
the seme in his / her / their capacity(ies), that by his / hey / theis signamurc(s) an the i the individuals(s), o« the person

k(. upon
behalf of which 1) sied, execulod the instrument, and that such individual made such appearmnce befro the
undersigned in the of /INDIO __Sinie of California.

4

Notary Public /

RECORD & RETURN TO:

I M) Ewm
H 66 |2/2090 08 98N
| SIRE A DB AR - =
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Code 27361.7,1 certify under the

Under the provisions of Government
on the docurment to which this

penalty of perjury that the notary seal

statement is attached reads as follows:

Name of Notary:

Comynission #: / 3': 7 QQQEL
Place of Execution: i g{k oL i{ﬁ C. .
Date Commission EXpires: Dec 20 , & 00F -

Dalc: i _é__/ﬂ?“:c. - A
k.

Signature: =

[
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APURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGUMENT

- s L ol ) SIS » b ol L]

Stute uf California

2 }
County of _ £ yes 1 Q€

s s et et

55

On M&l

befor: me, __fo.{.’lﬁz"! L. & S——

PRI ARY ) ]

Ponice L3ex) 1752,

i /]
personally appeared

[0 personally known to me

j DR oo T 1m0 ¢

m————

wigment 10 &0 unauthorited document.

l E INIAVIDUIAL
CORPORATE DFFICER
THIME
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£ ATIORNEY-INFACT
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e [ 3 GUARDIARKONSERVATOR
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NIGNER IN REPRERENTING
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s OPTIONAL INFORMATION s
‘e Information balow f5 nod reguired by ow. However, it could preven

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIPAL)

L L

P proved 10 me on the hariv of salisfactory
evidence 1o he the personts) whose name(s)
isfare subseribed (o the within instruent o
acknowledged 10 me thut he/she/ihey exes e
the sume in his/her/their suitharized
capacity(les), und that hy his/heritheir
signature(n) un the instrumient the purson(s),
or the enthty upon behall ol which the
personis) acted, exceuizd the instrument.

WITNESS my hund and afficial sesl,

wrran A A

1 fraudnlem atfgchment of this acknowl-

DRSCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
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SL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDCMENT
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Cuounty of NivLs 11
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is/ure subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledped 10 me thut hetshe/they recuted
the sume In hissher/thedr guthorized
capacity(ies). and that by histhur/their
signature(s) pn the myirument the personts),
or the entity upon hehall u which the
person(s) acled, eaceuied the insirument.

WITNESS my band and uificial seal.
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DOC # 2006-0759068

When recorded please mail to: 10/16/ 2%%.015 =00qu Fee:NC

Mail Stop# 4029 Recorded in Official Records
County of Riverside
Larry W. Werd
Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder

RN AT R

RFD

s | R PAGE| 81IZE | DA | misc [LonG COPY
1 ) /
M| oA L | 465 | 426 |Pcor|NCOR| smF @ EXAM
309
NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE @ C

809
In the matter of the Property of
Case No. CV061717
Victor M. Benitez
Cynthia P. Benitez

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 1o all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside, State
of California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance No. 348 (RCC
Title 17.144.010) described as Unpermitted Property Use — Storage of (1) Container. Such proceedings are based upon the
noncompliance of such real property, located at 31980 Northwood Rd., Indio Hills/Desert Hot Springs, CA and more particularly
described as Assessment Parcel No. 750-170-032 and having a legal description of 4.29 acres, more or less, in PAR 123,
Record of Survey Book 27, Page 46 Section 14 T4S, R7E, with the requirements of Ordinance No. 348 (RCC Title 17.144.010).

The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violations to avoid further action by the County of
Riverside which may include demolition, removal, razing, etc., to abate the public nuisance. Any costs incurred by the County,
including, but not limited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs and attorneys' fees, may become a lien on the
property. Further details regarding this notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Building and Safety Department
82675 Highway 111, Room 209, Indio, CA 92201, Attention Hector Herrera, Code Enforcement Officer.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with ' 17274 and 24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, that a
tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected
by these proceedings.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

Code Enforcement Division

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California )
County of Riverside )

on lo7/ L-0C before me, Lupe Torres Alatorre, Notary Public, personally appeared Dave Lawless, personally known to
me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

LUPE TORRES ALATORRE
A Commission # 1385590
Yl Notary Public - California
™./ Riverside County

> My Comm, Bxpires Nov 19, 2006

- .

VNN

I
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DOC # 2006-0759069

When recorded please mail to: 10/ 16/2%?:2.018 i 3_0? Fee:NC

Mail Stop# 4029 Recorded in Official Records
County of Riverside

Larry W. Ward
sor, County Clerk & Recorder
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE @ { C |
809

——

In the matter of the Property of
Case No. CV056629
Victor M. Benitez

Cynthia P. Benitez

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 725 of the County of Riverside, State
of California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance No. 541 (RCC
Title 8.120) described as Accumulated Rubbish. Such proceedings are based upon the noncompliance of such real property,
located at 31980 Northwood Rd., indio Hills/Desert Hot Springs, CA and more particularly described as Assessment Parcel No.
750-170-032 and having a legal description of 4.29 acres, more or less, in PAR 123, Record of Survey Book 27, Page 46
Section 14 T4S, R7E, with the requirements of Ordinance No. 541 {(RCC Title 8.120).

The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violations to avoid further action by the County of
Riverside which may include demalition, removal, razing, etc., to abate the public nuisance. Any costs incurred by the County,
including, but not limited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs and attorneys' fees, may become a lien on the
property. Further details regarding this notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Building and Safety Department
82675 Highway 111, Room 2089, Indio, CA 92201, Attention Hector Herrera, Code Enforcement Officer.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with ' 17274 and 24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, that a
tax deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected
by these proceedings.

COUNTY OF RIVERSID

E
DEPARTME y{ AND,BAFETY
By

Dave Cawless, Supervising Code Enforcement Officer
Code Enforcement Division

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California )
County of Riverside )

On !® -lb-0b before me, Lupe Torres Alatorre, Notary Public, personally appeared Dave Lawless, personally known to
me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. LoL e
9 SC LUPE TORRES ALATORRE }
% Commission # 1385500
70% Notary Public - Colifornia g
V/ Riverside County
My Comm, Expires Nov 19, 2006

[ Public Record
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Riverside County Code Enforcement DOC # 200 9-0622647
31290 Plantation Dr. 12/03/2009 08:00A Fee:NC
Thousand Palms, CA 92276 Page 1 of 1

Mail Stop # 4016 Recorded in Official Records

County of Riverside

i

y Clerk & Recorder

T
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NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE

In the matter of the Property of

Victor M Benitez
Cynthia Benitez Case No.: CV(9-10816

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all persons, pursuant to Section 10 of Ordinance Number 7235 of the County of Riverside, State of
California, that proceedings have been commenced with respect to violations of Riverside County Ordinance No.541 & 348, (RCC Title
8.120 & 17.144.010) described as Accumulated Rubbish & Excessive Outside Storage. Such Proceedings are based upon the
noncompliance of such real property, located at 31980 Northwood Rd, Desert Hot Springs, CA, and moare particutarly described as
Assessor's Parcel Number 750-170-032 and having a legal description of 4.29 ACRES M/L IN PAR 123 RS 027/046 of Sec 14 TASR7E,
Records of Riverside County, with the requirements of Ordinance No. 541 & 348 (RCC Title 8.120 & 17.144.010).

The owner has been advised to immediately correct the above-referenced violation 1o avoid further action by the County of Riverside, which
may include remediation or restoration to abate the public nuisance or other remedies available to the department by a court of competent
jurisdiction. Any costs incurred by the County, including, but not limited to investigative, administrative and abatement costs and attorneys’
fees, may become a lien on the property. Further details regarding this notice may be obtained by addressing an inquiry to the Code
Enforcement Department, 31290 Plantation Dr., Thousand Palms, CA 92276, Attention Code Enforcement Officer Adam Hermanson (760)

343-4150.

NOTICE 1S FURTHER GIVEN in accordance with §17274 and §24436.5 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, that a tax
deduction may not be allowed for interest, taxes, depreciation, or amortization paid or incurred in the taxable year affected by these

proceedings.

Dave Lawless
Code Enforcement Division

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California )
County of Riverside )

On }ia: Z Q{ ;Q%cfom me, Marlena Hernandez, Notary Public, personally appeared Dave Lawless who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
Eg‘ﬂcncc to be the person(s) whose namcts@mvsuhscribcd 1o the within instrument and acknowledged to me that@sheﬁhvy executed the same in

ir authorized capacity(ies), and that h@hwhch'signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

MARLENA HERNANDEZ
Commission # 1866835
Notary Public - California s
Riverside County =
My Comm. Expires Oct 24, 2013

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

NNOINCLPA

Commission # 1866835 Comm, Expires Scjaa. 2013

Public Record
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? Orange County District Attomey Count v -f l'mrudn

srmdy Bupport Division clm 8 Rocsrdar

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
County District Attomsy
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P.0. 8ox
Santa Ana, CA 92702-2098
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TITLE: ABSTRACT OF S8UPPORT JUDGMENT
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THIS PAGE ADDED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR RECORDING INFORMATION
{Addiuona! racording fee appiies)
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FON RECORGER'S USE DMLY

THTAL AGENGY G st 10 Well, B et Code, 18 11478.1 nd 1147031
Recording requested by and retum fo:

|_TONY RACKAUCKAS DASTRICT ATTORNEY State Bu # 51374
BY: BRUCE M. PATTERSDON, Asslatant Olstrict Attomay
Family Divigion

501 Chia Canter Dr. West, Bulte 160, P.0. Box 22089

TELEPHONE NO.:
1714)5841-7800

7ax: {714)541-7401
oA 1:40-51-03

BUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE
STREET ADDRESS: 341 The Ciéy Drive
MALH ADDRESS: Pogt Ofifice Box 14170
CITY AND TP CODE: Orange

BRANCH HAME:

62883-1670

2of 2

2800-446345
11/98/2668 83+ 068

PETITIONER/PLAINTIFF: COUNTY OF ORANGE

RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT: VICTOR M BENITEZ

I

CASE MUMEBIR:

ABSTRACT OF SUPPORT JUDGMENT

97FLO7381
FOR COUNT USE DMLY

I

1. The [) pdgment creditor [ X7] assignae of record

tha foll

o

spplies for an abstract of a support judgment and
gmaent debtor's
8. Jud ' wNumwmtkmwnoddvm
"VicTon m senez

1111 WAKEHAM AVE
BANTA ANA, CA 92706

b. Oriver’s Zcense No. and state:
©. Social Secuwity: 826-24-7046

d, Buthdste: 10/08/88
Date: Ootober 11, 2000 pvin L %

-

LT

| (I

X unknown

unknown

=
‘_/mﬂé%

TTYPE OR PRIHT RAMEY

2. 1 CERTIFY thut the judgmant entwed in this action conteing
an order for paymant of spousal, family, or child support.
3. Judgment oreditor fname):
ORANGE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
whoee sddress appsare on this form above the court’s name.

~ . officer (name end

mmmhmnwbopddtoﬂumlommw
) sddresal:

6. Judgment dettor (full name as it appawrs i judgment:
VICTOR M BENITEZ

0CT 23 2000

6. a. Ajudgment was entered on (date):
b. Renawal was entered on (dara):
¢. Renews! was sntered on fdate):

7. CJan [
a. Amount ¢
b. Infevor of (neme and eddresst:

on the judgr s

8. A stey of saforcement has
2 not besn ordered by the court,

b. besn ordered by the cowrt effeotive untd
{date]:

0. X7 Tivs is sn Instatiment judgrmam.
ALAN SLATER. EXEC. OFFICER/CLERK

This sbstren 0-
: Clork, by, ‘'
(et 2000 0-u o
ABSTRACT OF 8UPPORY JUDGMENY Cor 480400, 074,
997320, 700,180
(Family Law) DA.L4081-03
I_ Public Record

Page 2 of2
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REQUESTED BY AND MAIL TO:

County of Los Angeles

CHILD SUPPORT SBERVICES DEPARTMENT
5770 SOUTH EASTERN AVENUE
COMMERCE, CA 390040-0000

Lmoex AS JUDGMENT ONLY

SC No: BY0633875
FSR No: 22F240
County Recorder I.D.: 33

No fee per Gov.C. 6103.9 - Fam.C. 4202

DOC s 2003 -172
©3/11/2003 0B:00A Fee:NC =225
Page 1 of 2
Recorded in Official Records
County of Riversids
Gary L. Orso
Assessor, County Clerk & Rec

T

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

ABSTRACT OF SUPPORT JUDGMENT

Title of Document

o/

THIS PAGE ADDED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR RECORDING INFORMATION

DALOGREVOL. 00

(tt

L

Publi¢ Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2003 00172225

Page 1 of2



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT AND ATTORNEY (Name and Address) TELEPHONE AND FAX NOS.:
Recording requested by and return to;

LORI A. CRUZ, Chief Attorney (800)615-8858
CHILD SUPPQRT SERVICES DEPARTMENT (323)725-1043
5770 SOUTH EASTERN AVENUE 016.430.211
COMMERCE, CALIFORNIA 90040 22F240

Attorney pursuant to Family Code §17400 and 517406

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
STREET ADDRESS: 600 S. COMMONWEALTH

MAILING ADDRESS: 600 S. COMMONWEALTH

CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90005

BRANCH NAME: CENTRAL CIVIL WEST

PLAINTIFF : COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

DEFENDANT : VICTOR MANUEL BENITEZ

ELVIA L JUAREZ

FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

2083-172225
63/11/2883 88 86A
2 of 2

ABSTRACT OF SUPPORT JUDGMENT

CASE NUMBER:
BY0633875

Date: 01/28/2003

. The [ judgment creditor[X] assignes of record

applies for an abstract of a support judgment ang represents the following:
a. Judgment debtor’'s

Name and last known address
VICTOR MANUEL BENITEZ
4071 W 4TH ST #12

LOS ANGELES, CA 90020

L ]

b. Driver's License No. and State: C4717299 CA [] Unknown
¢. Social Security number: 618-44-8899 [] Unknown
d. Birthdate: MARCH 19, 1964 (] Unknown

FOR COURT USE ONLY

AR AN A A

y AIL

mPEORPRNTNAME Chief Attorney

2. | CERTIFY that the judgment entered in this action contains 5. Judgment debtor (fulf name as it appesrs in Jjudgment):
an order for payment of spousal, family, or child support. VICTOR MANUEL BENITEZ

3. Judgment creditor (name): 6. a. A judgment was entered on fdatej: 01/27/2003
County of Los Angeles b. Renewal was entered on (datej;
whose address appears on this form above the court’s name. c¢. Renewal was entered on {date):

4, The support is ordered to be paid to the following 7. [_] An execution lien is endorsed on the judgment as

county officer (name and address): follows:
COURT TRUSTEE a. Amount: $

P.O. BOX 513544

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90051-1544

8. A stay of enforcement has
a. [X] not been ordered by the court.

ANV
2 Ao,

(date):

b. In favor of (name and address);

b. [_] been ordered by the court effective until

9.[X] This is an installment judgment.
JOHN A. CLARKE, Executive Officer/

cerk, by — Hatwle s B e Deputy

This abstract issued on

aatef EB 0 4 2003

.a,wﬁas.ao
Judicial Councll of California
1285.80 [Rev. July 1, 1889) {Famlily Law)

ABSTRACT OF SUPPORT JUDGMENT

CCP 488.480, 674
697,320, 700.190

Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2003 00172225 Page 2 of2



RECORDING REQUESTED BY
MICHAEL W. ROBERTS

¢
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO

NAVE LAW OFFICE OF
MICHAEL W, ROBERTS #36996

MaiLNg 4301 SECONDWIND WAY
ADDRESS .0. BOX 3410

¢y, staje PASO ROBLES, CA

DOC 18t 200490050813
. 01/23/2004 08:00R Fee:18.00
X Page 1 of 3
Recorded in Offlcial Records
County of Riverside
Gary L. Orso
Assessor, County Clerk & Recorder

M 5 U || eaoe | ez DA PcOR | mocOR | sMF MWSE, 23>

| g P2

A R L cory | tono | Reruwp | nore | el

zZPcooy 93447-341¢0
[

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

TITLE(S) M

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT
GCFS, INC., vs BENITEZ
Case No. INC037327

S% 13-201

Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2004 00050813

Page 1 of3



EJ-001
A"I'IOIiHE‘f QR PARTY WITHQUT ATTORNEY (Name and address) TEL NO.:
LY_‘ Recording requesled by and returnte:. - 8(05-237-0312
IMICHAEL W. ROBERTS BAR NO 36996
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL W. ROBERTS

4301 SECONDWIND WAY, SUITE 110

P.O. BOX 3410

PASO ROBLES, CA 93447-3410

ATTORNEY JUDGMENT | ASSIGNEE OF
FOR x] CREDITOR =] RECORD
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY o RIVERSIDE

STREETADDRESS: 46200 OASIS STREET
MAILING ADDRESS:

FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

ciryanpziecobe: INDIO, CA 92201-5961

BRANCH naME: TNDIO COURT, LARSON JUSTICE CENTER

PLAINTIFF: GCFS, INC., a California corporation
DEFENDANT: CYNTHIA BENITEZ aka CYNTHIA PONCE aka CYNTHIA BACA ; VICTOR M.
| BENITEZ aka VICTOR M, BACA
ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT [ ] Amended CASE NUMBER:
INC037327
1. The [x] judgment creditor (] assignee of record Ne
FOR COURT USE ONLY

applies for an abstract of judgment and represents the following:

a. Judgment debtor's
Name and last known address

ICYNTHIA BENITEz aka CYNTHIA PONCE

aka CYNTHIA BACA
31980 NORTHWOOD ROAD
| DESERT HOT SPRINGS,
b. Driver's license No. and stale:
¢. Soclal security No.: 600-74-9549

CA 92241

d. Summons or notice of entry of sister-state judgment was personally served or

mailed to (name and address).

|

[(X7] Unknown
[J unknown

CYNTHIA BENITZ aka CYNTHIA PONCE aka CYNTHIA BACA
31980 NORTHWOOD ROAD, DESERT HOT SPRINGS, CA 92241
f. [XJ Information on additional judgment debtors is

o [_] Original abstract recorded in thls county:
(1) Date:
(2) Instrument No.:
Date: 12-24-03
MICHAEL W. ROBERTS

(TYPE OR PRINT NAME)

shown on page two.

y L

(SIGNATURE CF APPLICANT OR ATTORNEY)

2. a. [ X] |certify that the following is a true and correct abstract

of the judgment entered in this action.

b. [ A certified copy of the judgment Is attached.
3. Judgment creditor {name and address):

GCF3,

4301 SECONDWIND WAY, STE 100,
4. Judgment debtor (full name as il appears in judgment);

CYNTHIA BENITZ aka CYNTHIA PONCE

aka CYNTHIA BACA
VICTOR M. BENITZ aka VICTOR M. BACA

SEAL ﬁes‘*n.
It ]@F)‘g&"ﬂ:{;? ..

o TR

Ve

5. a. Judgment entered on
(date): 12-17-03
b. Renewal entered on
(date):

INC., a California corporation
PASO ROBLES, CA 93447

This abstract issued on (dafe):

JAN 08 2004

$ 7,636.80

7. ] Aan [] execution lien

6. Total amount of judgment as entered or last renewed:

(] attachment lien

is endorsed on the judgment as follows:

a. Amount: $ 0O

.00

8. A stay of enforcement has
a. not been ordered by the court.
b. [ ] been ordered by the court effective untll

(daie):

9. ] This]%{lrzlm/enl judgment.
Clerk, by 4 ¢

b. In favor of (name and address):

, Deputy
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PLAINTIFF; GCFS, INC., a California corporation CASE NUMBER:
_DEFENDANT: CYNTHIA BENITEZ aka CYNTHIA PONCE aka INC037327
CYNTHIA BACA ; VICTOR M. BENITEZ aka VICTOR M. BACA
INFORMATION ON ADDITIONAL JUDGMENT DEBTORS
10. Name and last known address 14, Name and last known address

ACA |

VICTOR M. BENINTZ aka VICTOR M. B
31980 NORTHWOOD ROAD
DESERT HOT SPRINGS, CA 92241

Driver's license No. & state: [ X7 Unknown
Soclal $ecurity No.: 613-14-7770 ™ Junknown
Summons was personally served at or mailed to (address):
VICTOR M. BENITZ aka VICTOR M. BACA
31980 NORTHWOOD ROAD

DESERT HOT SPRINGS, CA 92241
11. Name and last known address

[ -]

Driver's icense No. & state: 1 Unknown
Social security No.: [ ] Unknown
Summons was personally served at or mailed to (address):

12, Name and last known address

I T

L |

Driver's license No. & state: [ TUnknown
Soclal security No.: [ ] Unknown
Summons was personally served at or mailed to (address):

13. Neme and lasl known address

I ]

Driver's license No. & state: ] Unknown
Social security No.: Unknown

Summons was personally served at or mailed to (address):

18. [_] Contipued on.Attachmenl 18.

[ o

L__ |

Driver's license No. & state: ] unknown
Social security No.: [__Junknown
Summons was personally served at or mailed to (address);

15. Name and las! known address

l—— ]

Driver's license No. & state: [ ]unknown
Soclal security No.. [ lUnknown
Summons was personally served at or mailed to (address):

Name and fast known address

—
]

Driver's license No. & state: I_H] Unknown
Social security No.: ™ Tunknown
Summons was personally served at or mailed to (address):

16.
|_

17. Name and last known address

M ]

L —

Driver's license No. & state: [__Junknown
Social security No.: [ Junknown
Summons was personally served at or mailed to (address):

EJ+001 [Rev. January 1, 2003]

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT

Page2 of 2

P (CIviL) T~

Public Record

Order: Non-Order Search Doc: RV:2004 00050813

Page 3 of3



John Boyd

Code Enforcement Departmen. DIRECTOR
County Of Riverside
- SITE PLAN: CV09-10816 - =
OWNER(S): Victor and Cynthia Benitez
ADDRESS: 31980 Northwood RD
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL: 750-170-032 c
ACREAGE: 4.28 ' 2
Havecho!d
TRASH,
MET], \
WOODJ
TIRES 190
bt —
AR/EOS
wooD, PlASTIC
| . AR \L Hil-
ConstreptioN 20/ TRA
ma7 - 20 b
\ "
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70 10 Wood
20
R ) 0
CoONSTRUTON MAT 7'_)0/255
Northwond Road
PREPARER BY: AdanrHermanson DATE:10/07/09
SIGNED: [l (In S
EXHIBIT NO. D

SIT.05 — Code Enforcement 10.07
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http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/viewattachmentns.php?city=53&site=riversideco... = 11/5/2010



- ‘ R ; 2ET 3 :-..;U.‘?':t‘if"'.
I TR / Jns = B Sl anson

3
EXHIBIT NO, D

http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/viewattachmentns.php?city=53 &site=riversideco... ~ 11/5/2010
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http://user.govoutreach.com/riversideco/viewattachmentns.php?city=53&site=riversideco...  11/5/2010
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